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DEDICATION PAGE

This Minneapolis High School Wrestling Records and Statistics Book is dedicated to the memory of
Coach Jeff Giles, Head Coach of the MHS Lions Wrestling program from 1987/88 to 2013/14. lJeff’s
coaching ability brought the program to its well respected status that it enjoys today. Jeff’s 27 season
tenure as the Wrestling Coach resulted in an overall record of 275W — 109L — 1T for a Win % of 71.4. His
League Record as Head Coach was 100W — 31L for a Win % of 76.3. His teams won 9 League Titles and
contended for 13 additional titles, which resulted in 2" place finishes. His MHS Lions won 10 non-
KSHSAA Tournament Championships for MHS. His wrestlers won 10 State Championships. Jeff was
twice named the Class 3-2-1A Kansas Head Coach of the Year (2002 & 2014).

He was inducted into the Minneapolis Sports Hall of Fame in May 2016.
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FOREWARD BY DALE LEECH

Enclosed please find the 2023 Edition of a History of Wrestling Statistics (Team & Individual) for
Minneapolis High School. College/University and Professional Teams Sports Information Directors
would call this type of publication a “Press Guide”. | started this effort in the early 2000’s as a
cumulative effort to provide information for “talking points” during video / audio broadcasts of
Minneapolis High School Basketball games of which | participated in for 21 seasons. In other words, this
was initially an effort to satisfy such questions such as “how did what we just see compare to what has

occurred in the past”?

There is no claim that this document is an exhaustive compilation of statistics, but it probably is the
most extensive available for the wrestling program at Minneapolis High School. Data included has been
gleaned from the MINNEAPOLIS MESSENGER, the SALINA JOURNAL, other area newspapers, School
Annuals and publications, and statistics provided by the coaches. It in no way is touted to be an
infallible document, but a statement of what | believe is the best information available based on what
has been published and seen by this researcher. Many times | have thought of publishing this
information for the enjoyment of others, but experience has taught me that the printing and
reproduction costs for such an effort on a small scale, are almost prohibitive. Thus a publication through
a website became an attractive idea.

The author’s intent on releasing this information to the public via the website — “Minneapolis Kansas
Sports Hall of Fame” is to share it for the enjoyment of MHS sports fans and current and former team
athletes. Memories sometimes fade, but published statistics don’t. However these statistics are
sometimes lost in archives or become overlooked. This publication is an intent to help keep fresh those
memories and help those statistics remain known and relevant for those who care.

My intent is to update this document annually to include new team/individual performance data and
the additions from further research. If anyone has information of interest that could possibly be added
to this total document, please contact me by FaceBook Messenger or at my personal e-mail —
dleech@eaglecom.net

My apologies to those who read this document who are trained historians. | don’t reference historical
sources in this document other than what you see above. | determined that this effort alone would be
too extensive. | do have the sources referenced in my files should someone care to question the validity
of any information presented here-in.

A last thought. The statistics shown here-in show the “the best of times” and the “worst of times” and
many points in between. Some teams have been blessed with more skilled athletes than others, larger
squad numbers than others, perhaps better coaches than others, and sometimes just better luck than
others, especially in the injury department. Nonetheless, the efforts of all student athletes who
currently participate or those who have in the past participated are deeply appreciated. We thank you
for your dedication and effort at Minneapolis High School.



WRESTLING AT MINNEAPOLIS HIGH SCHOOL

WRESTLING at MINNEAPOLIS HIGH SCHOOL - A BRIEF HISTORY
By Dale Leech

The ancient Olympic sport of Wrestling began as a competitive sport at Minneapolis High School in the
1969/70 Season. It was the 7™ Athletic program at MHS after Football, Basketball, Track, Cross Country,
Tennis and Golf. The KSHSAA had been hosting State Tournaments since 1930. The Football coach, Ron
Knock was hired to coach the team and together with 11 initial team members, they set out to discover the
rigors of competition in this individual and team sport. The sport has continued at Minneapolis High School
continuously since that time though it came close to being discontinued in the mid-1980’s due to an overall
decrease in participation. Jeff Crockett was hired to coach the team in 1985/86 and over 4 seasons was
able to oversee increased participation slightly. In 1987/88, Jeff Giles became the Head Coach and from
then on the program rose in the number of participants and overall success. Jeff Giles coached the team
into 27 seasons, becoming the longest tenured Head Coach in MHS history. Coach Giles passed away
unexpectedly in 2014 and was succeeded by one of his former wrestlers and an active assistant coach —
Chas Hauck.

In this 2023-24 season, the MHS program enters its 54 season of competition. Below please find some
firsts for the program from its infancy forward in those 53 years, both individual and team marks:

1) 15t Pin by an MHS Wrestler — Orville Clinton on 12/16/1969 vs Ellsworth in the 2™ Period

2) 1% Decision win by an MHS Wrester — Robert Bailey on 12/16/1969 vs Ellsworth (10-4)

3) 1% Team Dual Win over another varsity team —12/9/1971 vs St. John’s Military

4) 1% MHS Wrestler to Medal in a Tournament — Charles Johnson (Hwt) at Beloit with a 2™ Place.
5) 1%t MHS Wrestler to Place at a State Tournament — Jim Hamilton (167 Ib) — 4™ Place - 1971

6) 1 MHS Wrestler to Medal at a State Tournament — Charles Johnson (Hwt) — 2" — 1973

7) 1%t Team Winning Season in Duals vs Opponents — 1974/75 — (4W — 3L) record.

8) 1% Team Tournament Championship — 1974/75 at Herington — 87 points

9) 1% Team League Championship — NCAA in 1977/78 (4W — 0OL) Coach Alan Sersland

10) 1°* MHS Wrestler to win a State Championship — Donny Smith (171 Ib) in 1989

11) 1t MHS Wrestler to have an undefeated season — Jesse Prater (189 Ib) in 1992/93

12) 1t MHS Wrestler to win multiple State Championships — Nick Johnson (130 Ib) in 2001 & 2002
13) 1°t Multiple State Champions in 1 Season —2001/02 Nick Johnson, Shawn Drennan, Jeff Mortimer

Werestling practices started out in the High School Cafeteria before moving to the Old Vo-Ag shop (located
to the west of the current City Library & north of the tennis/basketball courts). After the construction of
the USD Office north of the High School, practices were moved to the west room of that facility and
continued there into the 2016/17 season, when in February of 2017 the program moved into its own
Wrestling Room which is on the South end of the new competition gymnasium.

The program has continued through 53 consecutive seasons. Eight head coaches have guided the program
with alumnus Chas Hauck successfully guiding the program since late in the 2014/15 season.

MHS Wrestling teams have won 12 League Championships. Eight wrestlers have secured 10 State
championships.

In 52 of the 53 seasons, the grapplers of MHS have a Duels Record of 411W —208L — 2T for a 66.2% win
percentage. In League competition they have a Duels Record of 127W — 61L for a 67.6% win percentage.
We currently don’t have Duels data on the 1984/85 Season.
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WRESTLING AT MINNEAPOLIS HIGH SCHOOL

The MHS Lions have won the championships of 30 Invitational Tournaments. They have hosted their own
Invitational Tournament on the 2" Saturday of December since 12/8/1990. Of their 33 previous MHS
Invitational Tournaments, they have won 10 Championships. This Tournament has been named the Jeff
Giles Invitational Tournament since 2015 in honor of former Head Coach Jeff Giles.

MHS Volleyball has participated in 3 leagues, the North Central Activities Association (NCAA), the Central
Kansas League (CKL) and the 2" NCAA.

KSHSAA competition levels for MHS Wrestling has been in the Classes “1A-2A”, “2A”, “3A”, “4A”, & “1-2-
3A”.

Since the 2004/05 season, the program has been augmented with the inclusion of wrestlers through Co-Op
programs with both the Bennington and Ell-Saline School Districts. Bennington wrestlers have participated
from 2004/05 — 07/08, Ell-Saline wrestlers competed from 2008/09 — 10/11, and again from Bennington
from 2012/13 — 2022/23. Several wrestlers from these programs have made significant contributions to
the overall success of the MHS Wrestling program in its annual non-KSHSAA competitions. Several have
also placed well in KSHSAA Regional and State Tournaments. In these KSHSAA Tournaments, co-op
wrestlers compete in their own school colors and are coached by MHS coaches. The schools have separate
points rankings in the standings of these tournaments.



Minneapolis High School Wrestling League Affiliations

League
Name

NCAA (2)

CKL(3)

NCAA (1)
NKL

League Name

Abbreviation

North Central Activities Association NCAA (2)

Central Kansas League CKL (3)

North Central Activities Association NCAA (1)

Northern Kansas League NKL

Last # of League League Total #

Season Seasons Wins Lc Duals
2017-18 29 79 24 103
1993-94 7 27 7 34
1986-87 11 19 14 33
1970-76 5 3 16 19

LEAGUE MEMBERSHIPS / COMPETITION RESULTS

Seasons # of Years History of League Member Affiliations
1994/95-CURRENT 29 School Name Leaque Affiliations
1987/88 - 1993/94 7
1976/66 - 1986/87 11 Belleville/Republic County NCAA (2, 1), NKL
1966/67 - 1975/76 10 Beloit NCAA (2, 1), NKL
Ellinwood CKL (3)
Ellsworth NCAA (2, 1), CKL (3)
Win 1st 2nd 3rd Haven CKL (3)
% Place Place Place Hesston CKL (3)
Lincoln NCAA (1), NKL
76.7% 9 11 4 Lyons CKL (3)
79.4% 2 4 1 Mankato NKL
57.6% 1 3 0 Russell NCAA (2)
15.8% 0 0 1 Sacred Heart NCAA (2, 1)
Smith Center NKL
Smoky Valley/Lindsborg  CKL (3), NCAA (1)
Solomon NCAA (1)
SE of Saline NCAA (2, 1), CKL (3)

League Initials: NCAA League Name: North Central Activities Association

Season

Wins Losses Total

2022-23
2021-22
2020-21
2019-20
2018-19
2017-18
2016-17
2015-16
2014-15
2013-14
2012-13
2011-12
2010-11
2009-10
2008-09
2007-08
2006-07
2005-06
2004-05
2003-04
2002-03
2001-02
2000-01
1999-00

S, 2 002NN _2A_200W_A200000000O0
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Win %

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
#DIV/0!
100.0%
100.0%
80.0%
80.0%
40.0%
40.0%
100.0%
80.0%
80.0%
60.0%
60.0%
80.0%
80.0%
100.0%
100.0%
80.0%
80.0%

Place

2nd*
3rd*
2nd*
3rd*
DNP
1st*
1st
1st
1st T
4th
4th
1st
2nd
2nd
2nd
3rd
1st T
1st
1st
1st
2nd
2nd

League Membership
Members with additions & withdrawls per year

No League activity

Russell left for MCL effective 2020/21

*Denotes NCAA Tourney Place
No NCCA League Duals after 2014-15

+ Sacred Heart



1998-99 3 2 5 60.0% 3rd

1997-98 4 1 5 80.0% 2nd

1996-97 3 1 4 75.0% 2nd  + Russell

1995-96 3 1 4 75.0% 2nd

1994-95 3 1 4 75.0% 2nd  Minneapolis,SE of Saline, Ellsworth, Belleville, Beloit
TOTALS 79 24 103 76.7%

League Initials: CKL League Name: Central Kansas League

Season Wins Losses Total Win % Place

1993-94 3 1 4 75.0% 2nd

1992-93 4 1 5 80.0% 2nd

1991-92 5 0 5 100.0% 1st

1990-91 4 1 5 80.0% 1st

1989-90 3 2 5 60.0% 3rd

1988-89 4 1 5 80.0% 2nd

1987-88 4 1 5 80.0% 2nd  Minneapolis, SE of Saline, Ellsworth, Lyons, Ellinwood, Hesston, Smoky Valley, Haven
TOTALS 27 7 34 79.4%

League Initials: NCAA League Name: North Central Activities Association

Season Wins Losses Total Win % Place

1986-87 0 3 3 0.0%

1985-86 1 1 2 50.0%

1984-85 0 0 3 0.0%

1983-84 0 1 1 0.0% + Belleville, - Solomon
1982-83 1 3 4 25.0% - Lincoln

1981-82 4 1 5 80.0% 2nd

1980-81 3 1 4 75.0% 2nd

1979-80 2 2 4 50.0%

1978-79 1 1 2 50.0%

1977-78 4 0 4 100.0% 1st

1976-77 3 1 4 75.0% 2nd  Minneapolis, Ellsworth, Lindsborg, Sacred Heart, Beloit, Lincoln, SE of Saline, Solomon
TOTALS 19 14 33 57.6%

League Initials: NKL League Name: Northern Kansas League

Season Wins Losses Total Win % Place

1975-76 2 2 4 50.0% 3rd

1974-75 1 3 4 25.0% 4th

1973-74 0 3 3 0.0%

1972-73 0 4 4 0.0%

1971-72 0 4 4 0.0%

1970-71 0 0 0 #DIV/0!

1969-70 0 0 0 #DIV/0! Minneapolis, Mankato, Belleville, Beloit, Osborne, Smith Center, Lincoln
TOTALS 3 16 19 15.8%



Date:

12/1
12/1
12/3

12/16

2/9

2022-23

Date:

12/2

12/2
12/10
12117
12117
12117
12117
12117

1/6

Date:

12/3
12/3
12/18

Minneapolis High School Wrestling - Seasons History

2022-23 SEASON
BOYS DIVISION

Coach: Chas Hauck

Team Co-Op with Bennington High School

DUALS

OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis  Location:  League
Halstead 30 31 Halstead N
Hillsboro 27 42 Halstead N
Manhattan 31 39 Riley Cnty N
Clay Center 30 54 N
Emporia 23 60 N
Marysville 21 48 N
Andover 18 57 N
West Elk 48 33 Hillsboro N
Wellington 54 20 N
Marion 48 27 N
Hillsboro 49 24 N
Burlington 30 44 N
Beloit 45 27 Minneapolis N

GIRL'S DIVISION

DUALS

OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis Location:

20 - 2 at Chapman as a Soph. in 170 Ib. (
State Runner-up (OT Pin)

Regular Season 30W-1L
32W - 2L at Hoisington
36W - 2L at Salina

56W - 4L Soph & Junior Season Record

2021-22 SEASON Coach: Chas Hauck

Grace Johns 170 Ib Weight Class

League

Team Co-Op with Bennington High School

DUALS

OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis  Location:  League

Hillsboro 36 42 Hillsboro N

Halstead 32 41 Hillsboro N

Blue Valley SW 36 46 MHS N
0 0 Hillsboro N
0 0 Hillsboro N
0 0 Hillsboro N
0 0 Hillsboro N
0 0 Hillsboro N

Riley County 0 0 Minn. N

2020-21 SEASON Coach: Chas Hauck

Team Co-Op with Bennington High Scho

DUALS

OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis  Location:  League
Remington 22 47 Hillsboro N
Halstead 22 42 Hillsboro N
Hillsboro 30 51 Marion N

ol

Asst(s): Courtney Marsh, Darcy Riley, Nick Johnson

League: NCAA Class: 1-2-3A
Duals Record: 8 -5 League:

TOURNAMENTS:

12/10 - J Giles Invt. - 1st - 181 pts
12/16 - Hillsboro Duals Trny - 5th

1/7 - Ellsworth Trny - 2nd - 117 pts
1/13 - Halstead Trny - 2nd - 154.5 pts
1/20/21 - Beloit Trny - 12th - 71 pts
1/27 - Remington Trny - 1st - 158 pts
2/4 - Phillipsburg - 5th - 105 pts
2/17-18 - Regionals - 6th - 106 pts
2/24-25 - State - 22nd - 28.5 pts

2022-23 - 4th year of KSHSAA Girls Wrestling
1st Season of MHS Girls Wrestling

TOURNAMENTS:

12/3 - McPherson - 1st - 5 Wins

12/15 - Abilene - 1st - 3 Wins

1/7 - Salina South - 1st- 5 Wins

1/12 - Newton - 1st - 4 Wins

1/14 - Hays Trny - 1st - 5 Wins

1/28 - Washburn Coll -2nd - (4W - 1L)
2/4 - Phillipsburg - 1st - 2 Wins

2/11 - Regionals - 2nd - (2W - 1 L)
2/23 - State - 1st - 4 Wins

Asst(s): Courtney Marsh, Darcy Riley, Nick Johnson
League: NCAA Class: 1-2-3A

Duals Record: 3-0 League:
TOURNAMENTS:

12/4 - Osborne - 4th; 113.5 pts
12/11 - J Giles Invt. - 2nd; 104.5 pts
12/17 - Hillsboro Duals Trny - 8th
1/7 - Concordia Trny -

1/14 - Halstead Trny -

1/21-22 - Beloit Trny - 13th; 60 pts
1/28 - Remington Trny -

2/3 - Herington Trny -

2/5 - Phillipsburg Trny -

2/10 - NCAA Trny at SES - 2nd PI.
2/12 - Chapman Trny -
2/18-19 - Regional Trny - 5th; 114 pts; (BHS - 17th; 16 pts)

2/25-26 - State Trny - 7th; 68 pts

Asst(s): Courtney Marsh, Darcy Riley, Nick Johnson
League: NCAA Class: 1-2-3A

Duals Record: 7 -1 League:
TOURNAMENTS:
12/5 - Osborne - 3rd - 126.5 pts

12/12 - J Giles Invt. - 3rd - 103 pts
12/18 - Hillsboro Duals Trny - 2nd



12/18
12/18
12/18
12/18
115

Date:
12/5
12/20
12/20
12/20
12/20

12/20
1/9

Date:

11/29

12114

1/3

Date:

11/30
11/30

12/15

1/4
2/

Date:

Bluestem
Buhler
Clearwater
Republic Cnty
Riley County

2019-20 SEASON

28
21
42
21
186

54
51
36
48
401

Marion
Marion
Marion
Marion
Riley

Coach: Chas Hauck
Team Co-Op with Bennington High School

DUALS
OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis
Halstead 15 48
Wabaunsee 18 54
Leon-Bluestem 0 57
Burlington 41 30
Hillsboro 33 36
Rock Creek 52 30
Riley County 21 40

180 295

2018-19 SEASON

Location:

Hillsboro
Hillsboro
Marion
Marion
Marion
Marion
Marion
Riley

Coach: Chas Hauck
Team Co-Op with Bennington High School

DUALS
OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis
Hillsboro 6 68
Halstead 6 75
West Elk 6 78
Republic Cnty 30 45
Wellington 18 63
Clay Center 46 36
Burlington 32 43
Riley County 45 34
189 442

2017-18 SEASON

Location:

Hillsboro
Hillsboro
Marion
Marion
Marion
Marion
Marion
Riley

Coach: Chas Hauck
Team Co-Op with Bennington High School

DUALS
OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis
Halstead 6 62
Halstead 6 62
Hillsboro 6 51
Douglas 28 50
Riley County #7 34 42
Bluestem 19 54
Burlington (4A) 42 39
Clearwater (4A) 39 40
Riley County 24 45
SE of Saline 17 51
Russell 11 48
232 544

2016-17 SEASON

DUALS
OPPONENT

Oppnt Minneapolis

Location:
MHS
MHS
MHS
Marion
Marion
Marion
Marion
Marion
MHS
MHS
MHS

Coach: Chas Hauck
Team Co-Op with Bennington High School

Location:

Z2Zz2zZZZ

League

Z2ZZZ2ZZZ2Z

League

Z2Z2Z2ZZ2Z2ZZ2Z22Z2

League

2ZZZZ2Z22Z22Z22Z2

League

10

1/8 - Concordia Trny - CoVid

1/16 - Halstead Trny - 1st- 188.5

1/22-23 - Beloit Trny (Fri.) - 8th - 66 pts

1/29 - Remington Trny - 2nd - 101 pts

2/5-6 - Beloit District Trny - 4th - 143 pts

2/13 - Hillsboro Regional Trny - 2nd - 160 pts
2/20 - Minneapolis Sub-State Trny - 6th - 51 pts
2/27 - State Trny - 21st T - 18 pts

Asst(s): Courtney Marsh, Darcy Riley, Nick Johnson
League: NCAA Class: 1-2-3A
Duals Record: 5 -2 League:

TOURNAMENTS:

12/7 - Osborne - 5th - 112.5 pts

12/14 - MHS - 8th - 69 pts

1/17-18 - Halstead - 2nd - 134.5 pts

1/24-25 - Beloit - 19th - 18 pts

1/31 - Garden Plain - 4th

2/8 - Phillipsburg - 12thT - 26 pts

2/17 - NCAA L - 3rd PI - 110.5 pts

2/21/22 - Regionals at Russell - 5th PI.; 84 pts
2/28-3/1 - State - 33rd; 19 pts

Asst(s): Courtney Marsh, Darcy Riley, Nick Johnson
League: NCAA Class: 1-2-3A
Duals Record: 6 -2 League:

TOURNAMENTS:

12/1 - Osborne - 1st PI. - 182 pts

12/8 - Minneapolis - 1st PI. - 128 pts

12/14 - Marion Dual Trny - 3rd PI.

1/12 - Halstead - 3rd PI. - 135 pts

1/18-19 - Beloit - 10th PI, 73.5 pts

1/25 - Garden Plain - 3rd - 155 pts

1/31 - Herington - 5th

2/2 - Phillipsburg - 1st - 111 pts

2/7 -NCAA Trny - 2nd - 124.5 pts

2/15-16 - Regional at Beloit - 4th - 108 pts; BHS - 42 pts
2/22-23 - State - MHS 12th - 54 pts; BHS - 8 pts

Asst(s): Courtney Marsh, Darcy Riley, Nick Johnson
League: NCAA Class: 1-2-3A
Duals Record: 8 -1 League:

TOURNAMENTS:

12/2 - Osborne - 2nd PI. - 115 pts
12/9 - Minneapolis - 1st PI. - 146.5 pts
12/15 - Marion Dual Trny - 3rd PI.
1/12-13 - Halstead - 1st PI. - 200.5 pts
1/19-20 - Beloit - 6th PI. - 99 pts

1/26 - Garden Plain - 3rd - 145 pts

2/3 - Phillipsburg - 5th - 78 pts

2/8 - NCAA Trny - 3rd - 96.5 pts
2/16-17 - Regional - 4th - 135 pts
2/23-24 - State - 16th - 44 pts

Asst(s): Courtney Marsh

League: NCAA Class: 1-2-3A

Duals Record: 6 -6 League:
Place -

TOURNAMENTS:



1211
1/27

22

Date:

12/3
12/3
12117
12/18
12/18
12/18
12/18
12/18
1/7
1/29
1/30
1/30
1/30
2/12

Date:

12/4
12/4
12/18
12/18
12/19
12/19
12/19
12/19
12/19
115
1/30
1/31
1/31
1/31
2/5
2/12

Date:

12/5
12/5
12/19
12/19
12/20
12/20

Hillsboro
Chapman
Beloit
Concordia
SE of Saline
Russell

2015-16 SEASON

21

36
59
29
12
24
181

54
33
21
30
37
36
211

Hillsboro
Concordia
Concordia
Concordia
Gypsum
Gypsum

Coach: Chas Hauck

<X<ZZ2zZz

Team Co-Op with Bennington High School

DUALS
OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis
Halstead 16 64
Hillsboro 15 63
SE of Saline 22 52
Waubunsee 12 66
Douglass 36 48
Clearwater 48 40
Clay Center 24 45
Bluestem 6 69
Riley County 30 40
Beloit 33 45
Chapman 28 41
Concordia 24 54
Valley Center 59 6
Beloit 33 45
386 678

2014-15 SEASON

Location:

MHS
Marion
Marion
Marion
Marion
Marion

MHS

Concordia
Concordia
Concordia
Concordia
Beloit

Coach: Chas Hauck

League

<XZ2Z2Z2Z2zZ2Z2Z2Z2Z2<Z22Z2

Team Co-Op with Bennington High School

DUALS
OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis
Halstead 12 49
Hillsboro 24 60
Republic Cnty 28 48
SE of Saline 7 60
Waubunsee 18 58
Douglass 36 45
Clearwater 22 48
Chanute 48 33
Marion 36 43
Ellsworth 16 48
Chapman 23 46
Valley Center 45 21
Concordia 22 42
Beloit 30 51
Russell 32 39
Beloit

399 691

2013-14 SEASON

DUALS

OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis
Halstead 9 54
Hillsboro 18 53
Republic Cnty 18 52

SE of Saline 28 45
Clay Center 37 38
Riley County 24 52

Location:

MHS
MHS
RCHS
RCHS
Marion
Marion
Marion
Marion
Marion
EHS
Concordia
Concordia
Concordia
Concordia
MHS
MHS

Coach: Jeff Giles
Team Co-Op with Bennington High School

Location:

Halstead
Halstead
MHS
MHS
Marion
Marion

League

<X<XKZZZ2Z2<KZ2Z2Z2Z2Z2<X<XZ2Z

League

11

12/3 - Osborne
12/10 - Minneapolis - 4th
1/?? - Halstead
1/21 - Beloit
2/4 - Phillipsburg
2/9 - NCAA Trny
2/17 - Regional

2/25 - State

Asst(s): Nick Johnson Jerry Mick, Darcy Riley

League: NCAA Class: 1-2-3A

Season Record: 12 -2 League: 2-0
Place - 1st

TOURNAMENTS:

12/5 - Osborne Trny - 2nd - 111p

12/12- Minneapolis Trny - 1st 177.5p

1/9 - Ellsworth Trny - 1st, 132 pts

1/22-23 - Beloit Trny - 10th

2/4 - NCAA Trny - 1st 161 pts

2/6 - Lyons Trny - 1st 194 pts

2/19-20 Regional Trny - MHS 15th; 35 pts
- BHS - 11th; 54 pts

2/26-27 State Trny - GHS 18th; 33 pts

at Hays MHS 66th; 0 pts

Asst(s): Nick Johnson Jerry Mick, Darcy Riley

League: NCAA Class: 1-2-3A

Duals Record: 14 -2 League: 4-0
Place - 1st

TOURNAMENTS:

12/6 - Osborne Trny - 1st T - 122p
12/13- Minneapolis Trny - 2nd 128p
1/10 - Ellsworth Trny - 2nd T - 116p
1/23-24 - Beloit Trny - 12th; 65.5
2/7 - Lyons Trny - 1st
2/20-21 Regional Trny - MHS 3rd 110pts
at Russell - BHS 6th 71 pts
2/27-28 State Trny
at Hays

Asst(s): Chas Hauck, Nick Johnson Jerry Mick

League: NCAA Class: 1-2-3A

Duals Record: 13 -4 League: 4 -1
Place - 1st

TOURNAMENTS:

12/7 - Osborne Trny - 3rd 119 p
12/14 - Minneapolis Trny

1/11 - Ellsworth Trny - 3rd 107 p
1/24-25 - Beloit Trny 14th - 53 p
2/8 - Phillipsburg Trny



12/20 Leon Bluestem 31 36 Marion N 2/21-22 Regional Trny
12/20 Chanute 52 22 Marion N at Hoisington T w/Beloit
12/20 Clearwater 45 30 Marion N 2/27-28 State Trny & Russell
1/16 Ellsworth 29 35 MHS Y at Hays
1/31  Chapman 36 39 Concordia N
1/31  Riley County 24 48 Concordia N
2/1  Concordia 22 42 Concordia N
2/1  Beloit 37 36 Concordia Y counted as league after 2/13 cancellation
2/1 Smoky Valley 36 44 Concordia N
2/6 Russell 31 36 MHS Y
2/13 Beloit CANCELLED Beloit Y after the death of Coach Giles
477 662
2012-13 SEASON Coach: Jeff Giles Asst(s): Chas Hauck, Nick Johnson Jerry Mick
Team Co-Op with Bennington High School League: NCAA Class: 1-2-3A
DUALS Duals Record: 13 -5 League: 4 - 1
Date: OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis  Location:  League Place - 1st T w/Beloit
11/29 Hillsboro 15 58 Hillsboro N TOURNAMENTS: & Russell
11/29 Hillsboro 15 58 Hillsboro N
11/29 Halstead 18 48 Hillsboro N 12/1 - Osborne Trny
12/13 SE of Saline 24 60 Rep Cnty Y 12/8 - Minneapolis Trny 8th 62p
12/13 Republic Cnty 6 72 Rep Cnty Y 1/5 - Ellsworth Trny - 2nd 124 p
12/14 Rock Creek 36 45 Marion N 1/18-19 - Beloit Trny - 12th 65 p
12/14 Waubunsee 6 72 Marion N 2/2 - Phillipsburg Trny
12/14 Clay Center 33 45 Marion N 2/15-16 Regional Trny 2nd PI.
12/14 Riley County 24 56 Marion N at
12/14 Smoky Valley 52 30 Marion N 2/22-23 State Trny
1/10 Ellsworth 30 52 Ellsworth Y at Hays
1/25 Concordia 30 46 Concordia N
1/25 Chapman 37 42 Concordia N
1/26 Beloit 24 57 Concordia N
1/26  Smoky Valley 53 18 Concordia N
1/26 Valley Center 49 22 Concordia N
1/26 El Dorado 40 32 Concordia N
1/31  Russell 36 30 MHS Y
2/7  Beloit 34 43 MHS Y
562 886
2011-12 SEASON Coach: Jeff Giles Asst(s): Chas Hauck, Jerry Mick
DUALS League: NCAA  Class: 1-2-3A
Date: OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis  Location:  League Duals Record: 7 - 11 League: 2-3
TOURNAMENTS: Place - 4th
121 Minneapolis N
12/15 SE of Saline 44 22 Belleville Y 12/3 - Osborne Trny
12/15 Republic County 22 44 Belleville Y 12/10 - Minneapolis Trny 7th 77
12/16 Bennington 4 57 Marion N 1/7 - Ellsworth Trny - 3rd 74.5
12/16 Riley County 18 49 Marion N 1/20-21 - Beloit Trny - 17th
12/16 Smoky Valley 57 24 Marion N 2/4 - Phillipsburg Trny
12/16 Clearwater 57 24 Marion N 2/17-18 - Regional Trny 6th PI. 88.5
12/16 Republic County 40 30 Marion N at Russell Bennington 15.5 pts
112 MHS 2/23-24 - State Trny
112 MHS
1/12  Ellsworth 15 59 MHS Y
1/28 Valley Center lost Concordia N
1/28 Smoky Valley lost Concordia
1/29 El Dorado lost Concordia
1/29 Concordia lost Concordia
1/29 Chapman 18 57 Concordia
1/29 Beloit 37 34 Concordia N
2/2  Russell MHS Y
2/9 Beloit MHS Y
2010-11 SEASON Coach: Jeff Giles Asst(s): Chas Hauck, Jerry Mick
Team Co-Op with Ell-Saline High School League: NCAA Class: 1-2-3A

12



Date:

12/2
12/2
12117
12117
12117
12117
12117
117
113
113
113
1/28
1/28
1/29
1/29
1/29
2/3
2/10

Date:

12/10
12117
12117
12117
115
1/29
1/29
1/30
1/30
2/4
2111
2/12

Date:

12/11
12/19
12/19
1/8
1/16
1/30
1/30
1/30
1/31
1/31
1/31
1/31
2/5
2/5
2/12

OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis
Halstead 30 47
Hillsboro 31 41
Republic County 24 46
Fredonia 36 39
Rock Creek 26 47
Chaparral 18 59
Chanute 45 30
Ellsworth 24 54
Concordia

Valley Center

Smoky Valley

Beloit

Chapman won
Russell

Beloit

2009-10 SEASON

DUALS
OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis
St John's Mil 12 69
Thomas More Pr 21 48
Marion 15 48
SE of Saline 12 66
Ellsworth 0 63
Smoky Valley 24 42
Chapman 6 63
Beloit 17 49
Concordia 36 31
Russell won
Republic County 27 50
Beloit 27 43
197 572

2008-09 SEASON

DUALS
OPPONENT

Thomas More Pr
Bennington

SE of Saline
Marion

Ellsworth
Chapman
Valley Center
Smoky Valley
Concordia
Eudora

Pratt

Beloit

Republic County
Russell

Beloit

2007-08 SEASON
DUALS

24
15
24
18
27
21
41
36
44
39
32
36

0
25
44

426

52
55
46
50
48
40
25
38
25
31
40
31
84
43
30
638

Location:

Halstead
Halstead
Marion
Marion
Marion
Marion
Marion
Concordia
MHS
MHS
Ellsworth
Concordia
Concordia
Concordia
Concordia
Concordia
MHS
MHS

Coach: Jeff Giles
Team Co-Op with Ell-Saline High School

Location:

Hays
Hays
Minneapolis
Minneapolis
MHS
Concordia
Concordia
Concordia
Concordia
Russell
Beloit
Beloit

Coach: Jeff Giles
Team Co-Op with Ell-Saline High School
Oppnt Minneapolis

Location:

MHS
SES
SES
Marion
Ellsworth
Concordia
Concordia
Concordia
Concordia
Concordia
Concordia
Concordia
MHS
MHS
MHS

Coach: Jeff Giles
Team Co-Op with Bennington High School

League Duals Record: 8 -8

TOURNAMENTS:

12/4 - Osborne Trny

League: 2-3
Place - 4th

12/11- Minneapolis Trny 4th 116
1/8 - Ellsworth Trny - 3rd 102.5
1/21-22 - Beloit Trny - 13th 56.5

2/5 - Phillipsburg Trny

2/18-19 - Regional Trny - Beloit

League

<X <X<XKZ2ZZ2Z2<X<XZZZ

N

League

13

2/25-26 - State Trny

Asst(s): Chas Hauck, Jerry Mick
League: NCAA Class: 1-2-3A

Duals Record: 11 -1
TOURNAMENTS:

League: 5-0
Place - 1st

12/5 - Osborne Trny - 2nd 127 pts
12/12 MinneapolisTrny 1st 191
1/9 - Ellsworth Trny - 1st 145 pt
1/22-23 - Beloit Trny 7th 99.5 pt

2/8 - Phillipsburg Trny
2/19-20 Regional Trny

at Rossville; ES wrestlers 4th Pl 141.5

2/26-27 State Trny

Asst(s): Chas Hauck, Jerry Mick
League: NCAA Class: 1-2-3A

Duals Record: 10-5
TOURNAMENTS:

12/6 - Osborne Trny - 4th

League: 4 - 1
Place - 2nd

12/13 Minneapolis Trny 1st 129
1/10 - Ellsworth Trny - 1st 123.5
1/23-24 - Beloit Trny - 7th 88 pt

2/7 - Phillipsburg Trny

2/20-21 - Regional Trny
at Beloit

2/27-28 - State Trny

8th 93.5

Asst(s): Chas Hauck, Jerry Mick

League: NCAA Class: 1-2-3A



Date:

1711
114
114
117
117
1/25
1/25
1/25
1/26
1/26
1/26
1/26
1/31
217

Date:

12/7
12/7
12/14
12/15
1711
1711
112
1/26
1/26
1/27
1/27
1/27
1/27
1/27
2/
2/8

Date:

12/2
12/8
12/8
12/.15

112
112
113
1/27
1/27
1/28
1/28
1/28
1/28
22

2/9

Date:

OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis  Location:  League
Ellsworth 25 42 EHS Y
Republic County 6 76 MHS Y
SE of Saline 6 72 MHS Y
Marion Minneapolis N
Lincoln Minneapolis N
Chapman 33 35 Concordia N
Valley Center Lost Concordia N
Sabetha 30 48 Concordia N
Eudora 27 46 Concordia N
Lost Concordia N
Lost Concordia N
Lost Concordia N
Russell 29 46 Russell Y
Beloit Lost Beloit Y

D Record 12-4

2006-07 SEASON Coach: Jeff Giles

DUALS Team Co-Op with Bennington High School
OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis  Location:  League
St. John's Mil 4 60 Lincoln N
Lincoln 28 54 Lincoln N
Marion 21 30 Marion N
SE of Saline 14 54 SES N
Republic Cnty 10 45 SES Y
SE of Saline 20 40 SES Y
Ellsworth 48 30 MHS Y
Chapman 33 30 Concordia N
Paola 34 36 Concordia N
Sabetha 56 21 Concordia N
Concordia 54 9 Concordia N
Eudora 52 19 Concordia N
Pratt 52 10 Concordia N
Beloit 58 6 Concordia N
Russell 28 40 MHS Y
Beloit 9 51 MHS Y
521 535

2005-06 SEASON Coach: Jeff Giles

DUALS Team Co-Op with Bennington High School
OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis  Location:  League
Concordia 52 27 MHS N
Lincoln 20 40 MHS N
St John's Mil 0 72 MHS N
SE of Saline 18 55 MHS N
Belleville 28 40 MHS Y
SE of Saline 27 45 MHS Y
Ellsworth 30 36 Ellsworth Y
Chapman 40 27 Concordia N
Paola 51 21 Concordia N
Concordia 56 19 Concordia N
Eudora 39 36 Concordia N
Pratt 20 37 Concordia N
Beloit 57 18 Concordia N
Russell 45 23 RHS Y
Beloit 51 27 BHS Y
534 523

2004-05 SEASON
DUALS
OPPONENT

Coach: Jeff Giles
Team Co-Op with Bennington High School
Oppnt Minneapolis  Location:  League

14

Duals Record: 13-5
TOURNAMENTS:

League: 4 - 1
Place - 2nd

12/1 - Osborne Trny - 4th

1/5 - Ellsworth Trny - 2nd 126
1/18-19 - Beoit Trny - 10th 59 pt
2/2 - Phillipsburg Trny - 7th 48p
2/15-16 - Regional at Beloit
2/22-23 -State at Hays

18th time sice '87 that MHS has competed for 1st in league
1st 6 times; 2nd 11 times before this Dual

Asst(s): Chas Hauck, Jerry Mick

League: NCAA Class: 1-2-3A

Duals Record: 8 - 8 League: 3 - 2
TOURNAMENTS: Place - 2nd

12/2 - Osborne Trny

12/9 - Minneapolis Trny

1/6 - Ellsworth Trny - 3rd 94 pts

1/19-20 - Beloit Trny

2/3 - Phillipsburg Trny

2/16-17 - Regional Trny
at Rock Creek

2/23-24 - State Trny

8th PI. 67 pts
BHS 14 pts

Reception for Coach Giles 200th W

Asst(s): Chas Hauck, Matt Pickrell
League: NCAA Class: 1-2-3A

Duals Record: 7 -8 League: 3 - 2
TOURNAMENTS: Place - 3rd

12/3 - Osborne Trny

12/10 - Minneapolis Trny

1/7 - Ellsworth Trny

1/20-21 - Beloit Trny

2/4 - Phillipsburg Trny

2/17-18 - Regional Trny at Hoisington
2/24-25 State Trny at Hays

Asst(s): Chas Hauck, Tim Hamm
League: NCAA Class: 1-2-3A
Duals Record: 8 -6 League: 4 - 1



12/3
12/9
12/9
12/16
113
113
114
1/29
1/29
1/29
1/29
1/29
2/3
2/10

Date:

12/4
12/11
12/11
12/19

1/8
1/8

115

115

1/16

1/29

1/29

2/5

217

217

217

217

217
2/13

Date:

12/6
12/12
12/12

1/9
1/9

117

1/30

1/30

2/4

2/4

2/6

217
2/14

Date:

Concordia 51 21 Concordia
Lincoln 48 27 Salina
St. John's Mil 24 60 Salina
SE of Saline 3 63 Gypsum
Belleville 9 58 ?
SE of Saline 21 49 ?
Ellsworth 10 57 MHS
New Kirk, OKl. 36 33 Concordia
Eudora 21 48 Concordia
Chapman 14 58 Concordia
Concordia 48 27 Concordia
Beloit 51 28 Concordia
Russell 36 45 MHS
Beloit 39 36 BHS
411 610

2003-04 SEASON Coach: Jeff Giles

DUALS

OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis Location:
Concordia 42 25 MHS
Lincoln 45 30 Lincoln
St. John's Mil 17 66 Lincoln
Russell 46 21 Russell
Hillsboro 20 55 Haven
Marion 15 56 Haven
SE of Saline 27 48 Belleville
Belleville 6 72 Belleville
Ellsworth 27 54 MHS
Hoisington 30 36 MHS
Lyons 22 56 MHS
SE of Saline 21 46 MHS
Hillsboro 0 66 SES
St. John's Mil 0 72 SES
Marion 9 54 SES
Remington 0 69 SES
SE of Saline 24 44 SES
Beloit 29 36 BHS

380 906

2002-03 SEASON Coach: Jeff Giles

DUALS

OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis Location:
Concordia 48 20 Concordia
Lincoln 36 45 MHS
St John's Military 0 78 MHS
Marion 27 48 Hillsboro
Hillsboro 24 48 Hillsboro
Ellsworth 24 54 EHS
Hoisington 36 39 HHS
Lyons 11 63 HHS
SE of Saline 19 53 SES
Belleville 19 54 SES
Russell 21 44 MHS
SE of Saline 13 54 SES
Beloit 20 33 MHS

298 633

2001-02 SEASON
DUALS
OPPONENT

Coach: Jeff Giles

Oppnt Minneapolis Location:

<X<XKZZZ2Z2Z2<<K<Z2<KzZ2zZ22Z2

League

<XZ2Z2Z2Z2Z2Z2Z2Z2<X<<XK<KXKZ2Z2<K<Z2zZ2z2Z2

League

<X <X<X<KXKZ2ZZ2Z2<>535Z2Z2zZ22Z2

League

15

TOURNAMENTS: Place - 1stT w/BHS&RHS
12/11 Minneapolis Trny - 1st 163 pts

12/4 Osborne Trny - 3rd 116.5p

1/29 Concordia Trny - 3rd

1/8 Ellsworth Trny - 3rd

1/21-22 Beloit Trny -16th 44 pts

2/5 - Phillipsburg Trny -

2/18-19 Regional Trny at Beloit 6th PI. 87 pts

2/25-26 State Trny at Hays

Asst(s): Chas Hauck, Tim Hamm
League: NCAA  Class: 1-2-3A

Duals Record: 15- 3 League: 4 - 1
TOURNAMENTS: Place - 1st

12/6 - Osborne Trny - 4th 116 p
12/13 - Minneapolis Trny

12/20 - Belleville Trny

1/10 - EllsworthTrny 2nd 125.5
1/23-24 - Beloit Trny

2/20-21 - Regional Trny at Norton

2/27-28 - State Trny at Hays

Asst(s): Matt Pickrell, Chas Hauck
League: NCAA  Class: 1-2-3A

Duals Record: 12 - 1 League: 5-0
TOURNAMENTS: Place - 1st

12/7 - Osborne Trny

12/14 - Minneapolis Trny - 1st 160.5 p

1/11 - Ellsworth Trny - 1st 143 p

1/24-25 - Beloit Trny -8th 73 pts

12/21 - Belleville Trny (MHS didn't part due to illness)

2/21-22 - Regionals at Phillipsburg 2nd PI 127 pt
2/28/29 - State at Hays 8th Pl 63 pts
Reschd from 12/20

Asst(s): Matt Pickrell, Chas Hauck

League: NCAA  Class: 1-2-3A

Duals Record: 13- 0 League: 5-0

TOURNAMENTS: Place - 1st



11/29
12/6
12/6

12/14

1/3

1/3
110
110
17111
1/24
1/24
217

2/8

Date:

1211
12/7
12/7
12/15
12/16
1/4
1/4
112
1/18
1/25
1/25
22
2/9

Date:

12/2
12/9
12/9
12117
1/6
1/6
113
113
114
2/4
2111

Date:

12/10
12/10
12/18
117
117
114
114
115
1/28
1/28

Concordia
St John's Mil
Lincoln
Russell
Marion
Hillsboro

SE of Saline
Belleville
Ellsworth
Lyons
Hoisington
SE of Saline
Beloit

2000-01 SEASON

29

24
12
15
21
15
21
28

12
12
18

47
75
49
66
58
53
57
51
30
72
66
60
54

MHS
Salina
Salina
RHS
MHS
MHS
SES
SES
MHS
Lyons
Lyons
MHS
BHS

Coach: Jeff Giles

DUALS

OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis
Concordia 26 48
Lincoln 19 48
St. John's Mil 0 83
Russell 49 25
Belleville 18 66
Marion 9 66
Hillsboro 37 39
Ellsworth 29 39
Beloit 24 45
Hoisington 14 60
SE of Saline 9 67
SE of Saline 12 72
Beloit 24 45
TOTALS 201 562

1999-00 SEASON

Location:

Concordia
Lincoln
Lincoln
MHS
Belleville
Marion
Marion
EHS
Beloit
Hoisington
Hoisington
SES
MHS

Coach: Jeff Giles

DUALS

OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis
Concordia 15 55
Lincoln 26 48
St. John's Mil 0 76
Russell 30 43
Haven 12 60
Marion 9 69
Belleville 3 70
SE of Saline 15 54
Ellsworth 48 27
SE of Saline 6 60
Beloit 27 55
TOTALS 191 617

1998-99 SEASON

Location:

MHS
MHS
MHS
RHS
Marion
Marion
Belleville
Belleville
MHS
SES
MHS

Coach: Jeff Giles

DUALS

OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis
Lincoln 34 42
St. Johns Military 35 46
Russell 48 28
Hillsboro/Marion 28 48
Haven 6 71
Belleville 24 57
Lincoln 12 62
Ellsworth 40 25
Lyons 44 25
Hoisington 50 20

Location:

Salina
Salina
MHS
Hillsboro
Hillsboro
MHS
MHS
EHS
Lyons
Lyons

<X <XKZZ<XK<KZ2ZZ2Z2<x2Z22Z22

League

<K<XZZ<X<ZZ<X<X<XZZ

League

<<X<XZ<KZZ<xKZ2Z2Z

League

Z2Z2<X<<KZ2Z2zZ2<Z22Z2
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12/1 - Osborne Trny

12/8 - Minneapolis Trny; 1st 192.5 pts
12/15 - Belleville Trny; 3rd 121.5
1/18-19 - Beloit Trny - 5th 100 p

1/5 - Ellsworth Trny

2/15-16 - Regional Trny at Beloit 3rd PI. 133 pts

2/22-23 - State Trny 6th - 79.5 pts
22 dual wins in a row

Asst(s): Matt Pickrell, Chas Hauck

League: NCAA  Class: 1-2-3A

Duals Record: 12 - 1 League: 4 - 1

TOURNAMENTS: Place - 2nd

12/2 - Osborne - 3rd

12/9 - Minneapolis - 1st 153 pt

1/6 - Ellsworth - 1st 168 pts

1/20-21 Beloit Trny?

2/16-17 Regionals at Lincoli 3rd PI. 134.5 pts
2/22-23 State at Hays 11th PI.

Season Record 11-1

Asst(s): Todd Chrisman; Matt Pickrell
League: NCAA  Class: 1-2-3A

Duals Record: 10 - 1 League: 4 - 1
TOURNAMENTS: Place - 2nd

12/4 Osborne Trny - 4th 99.5p

12/11 Minneapolis - 2nd 150 p

12/18 Belleville - 7th

1/8 Ellsworth - 2nd - 155 pts

1/21-22 Beloit - 8th 98 pts

2/18-19 Regionals at Beloit 5th PI. 106 pts
2/25-26 State 12th PI. 58 pts

Asst(s): Todd Chrisman; Matt Pickrell
League: NCAA  Class: 1-2-3A

Duals Record: 8 - 4 League: 3 - 2
TOURNAMENTS: Place - 3rd

12/5 Osborne Trny - 5th 72 pts
12/12 MHS Trny - 8th 65 pts
12/19 Belleville Trny - 4th

1/9 Ellsworth Trny - 4th 99.5 p
'1/22-23 Beloit T1 77 pts
2/19-20 Regional at SES
2/26-27 State at Hays



2/5
2/12

Date:

12/11
12/11
12/19
1/8
1/8
115
115
1/16
1/29
1/29
2/5
2/13

Date:

12/12
12/12
12/20
1/3
1/9
1/9
116
1/16
1/31
1/31
217
2/14

Date:
12/1
12/7
12/7

1/4
1/4
1/11
1/11
1/25
1/25
2/1
2/9

Date:

12/2
12/8
12/8

SE of Saline
Beloit

1997-98 SEASON

DUALS
OPPONENT

33
384

Oppnt Minneapolis

54 SES
49 MHS
527

Coach: Jeff Giles

St. Johns Military
Lincoln
Russell
Haven
Hillsboro
Belleville
SE of Saline
Ellsworth
Hoisington
Lyons

SE of Saline
Beloit

1996-97 SEASON

DUALS
OPPONENT

6
9
33
16
14
16
6
40
16
19
16
28
219

Oppnt Minneapolis

Location:
76 Lincoln
70 Lincoln
39 RHS
52 MHS
56 MHS
52 SES
77 SES
21 MHS
56 Hoisington
51 Hoisington
63 MHS
52 BHS

665

Coach: Jeff Giles

Lincoln/Sylvan
St. Johns Military
Russell
Ellsworth
Haven
Hillsboro
Belleville
Lincoln

Lyons
Hoisington

SE of Saline
Beloit

1995-96 SEASON

14
6
6

54

26

18

12

15

25

46

21

12

Location:
54
70
70 MHS
21 EHS
47 Hillsboro
54 Hillsboro
68 Lincoln
60 Lincoln
56 Hoisington
24 Hoisington
59 SES
67 MHS

Coach: Jeff Giles

DUALS

OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis Location:
Ellsworth 41 24 EHS
Stafford 6 76 Salina
St. Johns' Mil 9 73 Salina
Haven won? Hillsboro
Hillsboro lost? Hillsboro
Belleville 18 61 Belleville
Lincoln 15 54 Belleville
Lyons 12 54 Lyons
Hoisington 68 24 Lyons
Beloit won MHS
SE of Saline won MHS
TOTALS 128 342

1994-95 SEASON

Coach: Jeff Giles

DUALS

OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis Location:
Ellsworth 58 8 MHS

Stafford 24 46 Lincoln
St. John's Mil 18 35 Lincoln

Y
Y
Asst(s): Todd Chrisman
League: NCAA  Class: 1-2-3A
League Duals Record: 11 -1 League: 4 - 1
TOURNAMENTS: Place - 2nd
N 12/6 Osborne Trny - 50 pts
N 12/13 MHS Trny - 4th 132 pts
Y 1/10 Ellsworth Trny
N 12/20 Belleville Trny - 4th
N St. Francis Trny
Y Ulysses Trny
N 1/23-24 Beloit Trny - 11th 55.5 p
Y 2/20-21 Regional Trny 66 pts
N 2/27-28 State at Hays
N
Y
Y
Asst(s): Todd Chrisman
League: NCAA  Class: 1-2-3A
League Duals Record: 10 - 2 League: 3 - 1
TOURNAMENTS:
N
N 12/7 Osborne Trny - 5th Place - 2nd
N 12/14 MHS Trny - 4th 99 pts
Y 12/21 Belleville Trny 3rd 11° Regional Place:- 5th 110.5
N 1/11 Ellsworth Trny
N 1/18 Marysville Trny State Place: 12th 45.5 pts
Y 1/24-25 Beloit Trny
N 1/21-22 Regional at Lincoln 5th PI. 110.5 pts
N State Trny 12th PI. 45.5 pts
N
Y
Y
Asst(s): Todd Chrisman
League: NCAA  Class: 1-2-3A
League Duals Record: 8 - 3 League: 3 - 1
Y TOURNAMENTS: Place - 2nd
N
N 12/2 Osborne Trny - 2nd 136 pt
N 12/9 Minneapolis Trny - 2nd 145.5 pts
N 12/16 Belleville Trny - 2nd 158.5
Y 1/6 Ellsworth Trny
N 1/13 Marysville Trny - 6th 61 pt
N 1/19-20 Beloit Trny
N 2/6-17 Regionals 5th PI. 79 pts
Y 2/23-24 State at Hays 19th PI.
Y
Asst(s): Mike McDaniel
League: NCAA  Class: 1-2-3A
League Duals Record: 9 - 2 League: 3 - 1
TOURNAMENTS: Place - 2nd
Y

N 12/2 Osborne Trny
N 12/10 Minneapolis Trny 10th 31 p

17



112
112
117
117
1/26
1/26
212
2/10

Date:

12/2
12/2
12/9
12/9
1/6
1/6
113
113
2/
2/
2/3
2/3
??

2/10

Date:

12/3
12/3
12/10
12/10
12/18
12/18
117
117
114
114
1/28
1/28
2/4
2/4
2111
2111

Date:
12/5
12/5
12/12
12/12
117
117
1/16
1/16
1/30

Belleville
Lincoln
Hillsboro
Haven
Lyons
Hoisington
Beloit

SE of Saline
TOTALS

1993-94 SEASON

12
16

12
12
45
29
35
229

65
56
75
58
60
15
42
39
460

Coach: Jeff Giles

DUALS

OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis Location:
Ellsworth 42 21 EHS
Hoisington 39 24 EHS
Lincoln 24 45 MHS
St. Johns Mil 30 47 MHS
Haven 37 31 MHS
Hillsboro 16 52 MHS
Belleville 33 38 SES
Lincoln 30 40 SES
Lyons 5 66 Lyons
Hoisington 41 21 Lyons
Hesston 36 39 Hesston
Buhler 36 29 Hesston
SE of Saline 30 36 SES
Herington 27 27

TOTALS 426 516

1992-93 SEASON

Coach: Jeff Giles

MHS
MHS
Haven
Haven
Lyons
Lyons

MHS

DUALS

OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis Location:
Ellsworth 34 27 MHS
Hoisington 24 45 MHS
Lincoln 16 43 Salina
St. John's Mil 15 51 Salina
Smith Center 24 37 SCHS
Norton 17 57 SCHS
Haven 22 52 Hillsboro
Hillsboro 21 51 Hillsboro
Belleville 20 51 Lincoln
Lincoln 21 40 Lincoln
Lyons 3 59 Lyons
Hoisington 40 26 Lyons
Hesston 30 36 MHS
Buhler 44 29 MHS
SES 23 45 HHS
Herington 12 51 HHS
TOTALS 366 700

1991-92 SEASON

Coach: Jeff Giles

DUALS

OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis Location:
Ellsworth 27 37 EHS
Hoisington 23 49 EHS
St. John's Mil 0 66 LHS
Lincoln 9 64 LHS
Haven 14 51 HHS
Remington (Ww) 10 54 HHS
Belleville 9 56 MHS
Lincoln 14 52 MHS
Hoisington 38 32 HHS
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'12/17 Belleville Trny 3rd 109 p
1/7 Ellsworth Trny - 5th 65 pts
1/14 Marysville Trny - 6th 78 pt
1/20-21 Beloit Trny - 15th
2/17-18 Regionals at Beloit

2/24-25 State at Hays 2nd PI.
Asst(s): Max Heinrichs

League: CKL Class: 1-2-3A

Duals Record: 8 -5 - 1 League: 3 - 1
TOURNAMENTS: Place - 2nd

12/4 Osborne Trny 5th 90 pts
12/11 Minneapolis Trny 3rdT 103
12/18 Belleville Trny
1/21-22 Beloit Trny 37.5 pts
2/18-19 Regionals

2/25-26 State at Hays

2nd PI. 40 pts

C K L History for MHS
Duals Record 24 - 8

1st Place - 2 times
2nd Place - 5 times

Asst(s): Max Heinrichs

League: CKL Class: 1-2-3A

Duals Record: 13 - 3 League: 4 - 1
TOURNAMENTS: Place - 2nd

12/6 Osborne Trny - 4th 102 pt

12/12 MHS Trny - 3rd 136 pts

1/30 Ellsworth Trny - 2nd

1/22-23 Beloit Trny - 11th

2/6 Lyons Trny

2/19-20 - Regionals 3rd PI. 112 pts
at Phillipsburg

State Trny 13th PI.
Asst(s): Max Heinrichs

League: CKL Class: 1-2-3A

Duals Record: 12 - 2 League: 5-0
TOURNAMENTS: Place - 1st

12/7 Osborne Trny 3rd 143.5 p
12/144 M H S Trny 3rd 129 pts
1/11 Ellsworth Trny 2nd 134 pt
1/24-25 Beloit Trny 71 pts
2/21-22 Regional Trny
2/28-29 State Trny at Hays

4th P1. 133 pts



1/30 Lyons 28 32 HHS Y
2/4 Hesston 26 32 Hesston ? Y
2/4  Buhler 36 28 Hesston ? N
2/13 SE of Saline MHS Y
2/13 Herington MHS N
234 553
1990-91 SEASON Coach: Jeff Giles Asst(s): Max Heinrichs
DUALS League: CKL Class: 1-2-3A
Date: OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis  Location:  League Duals Record: 9 -5 League: 4 - 1
TOURNAMENTS: Place - 1st
11/29 Hoisington 26 37 HHS N
11/29 Ellsworth 25 40 HHS Y 12/1 Osborne Trny - 4thT 111 pts
12/6 Lincoln 18 48 MHS N 12/8 MHS Trny - 3rd 124.5 pts
12/6 St. John's Mil 22 55 MHS N 1/5 Ellsworth Trny - 4th 96 pts
12/13 Abilene 45 22 MHS N 1/18-19 Beloit Trny -
12/13 Chapman 38 25 MHS N 2/15-16 Regional at MHS - 5th PI. 115 pts
1/10 Lincoln ? 517 LHS N 2/22-23 State at Hays
1/10 Belleville cancelled - weather LHS N
1/24  Lyons 26 37 MHS Y
1/24  Hoisington 36 34 MHS N
1/31  Hesston 30 36 HHS Y
1/31  Buhler 40 18 HHS N
2/7 SE of Saline 5 69 SES Y
2/7  Herington ? 58 ? SES N
311 421
1989-90 SEASON Coach: Jeff Giles Asst(s): Donny Smith
DUALS League: CKL Class: 1-2-3A
Date: OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis  Location:  League Duals Record: 6 - 8 League: 3 - 2
TOURNAMENTS: Place - 3rd or 2nd?
11/30 Ellsworth loss? MHS Y
11/30 Hoisington loss? MHS N 12/2 Osborne Trny - 4th
12/7 Lincoln won? LHS N 12/9 S E S Trny - 5th
12/7 St. John's Mil won? LHS N 1/6 Ellsworth Trny
12/14 Abilene loss? AHS N 1/19-20 Beloit Trny
12/14 Chapman loss? AHS N 2/16-17 Regional Trny 95 pts.
1/11  Lincoln 31 42 Belleville N at Hoisington
1/11  Belleville 18 51 Belleville N 2/23/24 State Trny at Hays  12th pl.
1/25 Lyons 34 28 Lyons Y
12/5 Hoisington 38 32 Lyons N
2/1  Hesston 32 36 MHS Y
2/1  Buhler 33 28 MHS N
2/8 Herington 33 32 HHS N
2/8 SE of Saline 0 78 HHS Y
219 327
1988-89 SEASON Coach: Jeff Giles Asst(s): John Luce
DUALS League: CKL Class: 1-2-3A
Date: OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis  Location:  League Duals Record: 11 - 3 League: 4 - 1
12/1  Ellsworth 12 39 EHS Y TOURNAMENTS: Place - 2nd
12/1  Hoisington 39 30 EHS N
12/8 Lincoln 20 45 MHS N 12/2 Osborne Trny - 2nd 113 pt
12/8 Larned (Westside' 6 72 MHS N 12/9 SES Trny - 2nd 184 pts
12/15 Abilene 42 22 AHS N Ellsworth - 3rd
12/15 Chapman 26 34 AHS N 1/20-21 Beloit Trny - 67 pts
1/15 Lincoln 15 54 LHS N 2/17-18 Regional at Ellswor 3rd PI. 98 pts
1/15 Belleville 12 60 LHS N 2/24-25 State at Hays 9th PI. 45 pts
1/26 Lyons 44 15 MHS Y
1/26  Hoisington 24 34 MHS N
2/2  Hesston 23 44 HHS Y
2/2 Westside (Larned. 3 59 HHS N
2/9 SE of Saline ? 457 MHS Y
2/9  Herington ? 727 MHS N
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266 508

1987-88 SEASON Coach: Jeff Giles Asst(s): Max Heinrichs
DUALS League: CKL Class: 3A
Date: OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis  Location:  League Duals Record: 10 - 4 League: 4 - 1
12/3 Ellsworth 28 31 EHS Y TOURNAMENTS: Place - 2nd
12/3 Herington 39 30 EHS N
12/10 Lincoln 21 39 LHS Y 12/5 - Osborne Trny 4th 75.5 pts
12/10 Stafford 17 39 LHS N 12/12 - SES Trny 3rd PI.
12/17 Chapman 29 32 AHS N 1/9 - Ellsworth Trny - 5th
12/17 Abilene Lost AHS N 1/22-23 Beloit Trny
1/14 Belleville 16 49 MHS N 2/19-20 Regional Trny
1/14  Lincoln 15 52 MHS N at Beloit
1/28 Lyons loss? HHS Y
1/28 Hoisington HHS N
2/4  Hesston 12 48 MHS Y
2/11  SE of Saline 6 56 SES Y
2/11  Herington Cancelled? SES N
183 376
1986-87 SEASON Coach: Jeff Crockett Asst(s):
DUALS League: NCAA  Class: 3A
Date: OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis  Location:  League Duals Record: 2-7 -1 League: 0-3
TOURNAMENTS: Place -
12/4  Ellsworth 30 27 MHS Y
12/4 St John's Military 12 42 MHS N 12/6 - Osborne Trny - 6th
12/18 Abilene 49 6 AHS N 12/13 - SES Trny - 5th
12/18 Chapman 33 31 AHS N 1/10 - Ellsworth Trny - 8th 52 pt
1/8 Belleville 36 36 BHS N 1/23-24 - Beloit Trny - 18th
1/8  Lincoln 33 27 BHS Y 2/20-21- Regionals 10th PI. 42 pts
1/29 Beloit 42 13 BHS Y at Osborne
1/29 Osborne 68 0 BHS N 2/27-28 - State at Hays
2/3  Herington 33 36 MHS N
2/3  Clay Center 42 10 MHS N
2/12 SE of Saline
1985-86 SEASON Coach: Jeff Crockett Asst(s):
DUALS League: NCAA  Class: 3A
Date: OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis  Location:  League Duels Record: 5 -8 League: 1-1
12/6 Osborne 39 27 OHS N TOURNAMENTS: Place -
12/6 Norton 42 27 OHS N
12/19 Abilene 32 29 AHS N 12/14 - SES Trny 4th PI.
12/19 Chapman 42 30 AHS N 1/11 - Ellsworth Trny 8th 52.5 p
1/14  Abilene 29 28 AHS N 1/25-25 - Beloit Trny
1/14 Concordia 48 18 AHS N 2/21-22 SubState at Ellswor  6th PI.
1/16 Belleville 18 54 BHS N 2/28-29 State at Hays 15th PI.
1/16 Ellsworth 28 42 BHS Y
1/31  Beloit 51 15 BHS Y
2/3  Herington 23 24 HHS N
2/3  Clay Center 54 18 HHS N
2/6 St John's Military® 18 42 MHS N
2/6 Belleville 30 39 MHS N
1984-85 SEASON Coach: Jeff Crockett Asst(s):
DUALS Wrestling Program on brink of extinction League: NCAA  Class: 3A
Date: OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis  Location:  League Duals Record: League:
12/6 Belleville Won MHS N TOURNAMENTS: Place -
12/3 Abilene Gypsum N
12/3 Chapman Gypsum N 12/8 SES Trny 4th 114.5 pts
1/3  Lincoln MHS N 1/5 Ellsworth Trny
1/26 St. Mary's St. Marys N 1/18-19 Beloit Trny
1/26 Silver Lake St. Marys N
1/26 Beloit St. Marys Y
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1/28 Ellsworth EHS Y
1/28 Belleville EHS N
1/29 Clay Center CCHS N
1/29 Herington CCHS N
2/7 SE of Saline MHS Y
1983-84 SEASON Coach: Jeff Crockett Asst(s):
DUALS League: NCAA  Class: 3A
Date: OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis  Location:  League Season Record: 1 -4 League: 0 - 1
12/8 Belleville 36 18 BHS N TOURNAMENTS: Place -
12/15 Chapman 47 17 Gypsum N
12/15 Abilene 31 28 Gypsum N 12/10 SES Trny 4th 71 pts
1/5  Lincoln 30 27 LHS Y 1/7 Ellsworth Trny
1/5 Salina Central "B" 24 38 LHS N ?/? Beloit Trny
1/12  Ellsworth MHS Y 2/17-18 SubState at SES
1/12 Belleville MHS N 2/24-25 Sate at Hays
s
1982-83 SEASON Coach: Gene Harris Asst(s):
DUALS League: NCAA  Class: 3A
Date: OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis  Location:  League Duals Record: 1-5 League: 1-3
12/2 Beloit 60 4 MHS Y TOURNAMENTS: Place -
12/9 Belleville 45 15 BHS N
12/17 Chapman 34 25 SES N 12/11 SES Trny - 7th 43 pts
12/17 SE of Saline 52 6 SES Y 1/8 Ellsworth Trny - 7th 64.5 pt
1/6  Lincoln 30 36 LHS Y 1/21-22 Beloit Trny - 12th 28.5 pt
1/13  Ellsworth 40 21 EHS Y 2/12 - SubState at Beloit ~ 7th PI. 58.5 pts
2/3  Clay Center Cancelled ? HHS N 2/19-20 - State at Hays
2/3  Herington Cancelled ? HHS N
2/8 SE of Saline Cancelled - Snow MHS
1981-82 SEASON Coach: Gene Harris Asst(s):
DUALS League: NCAA  Class: 3A
Date: OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis  Location:  League Duals Record: 6 -4 League: 4 - 1
12/3 Beloit Lost BHS Y TOURNAMENTS: Place - 2nd
12/10 Belleville 36 22 BHS N
12/15 Lyons Won CHS N 12/12 SES Trny - 4th
12/15 Chapman Lost CHS N 1/9 Ellsworth Trny - 3rd
2/3  Lincoln 18 40 LHS Y 1/22-23 Beloit Trny - 8th
1/12  Ellsworth 29 35 MHS Y 2/13 Regional Trny at MHS 2nd PI. 146 pts
1/12 Hesston 18 39 MHS N 2/19-20 SubState at Beloit 8th PI. 48.5 pts
1/28 SE of Saline 26 29 MHS Y 2/26-27 - State at Hays 17th PI.
2/2  Clay Center 30 21 MHS N
2/2  Herington 17 50 MHS N
1980-81 SEASON Coach: Gene Harris Asst(s): Mick Craig
DUALS League: NCAA  Class: 3A
Date: OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis  Location:  League Season Record: 5 -4 League: 3 - 1
12/4  Beloit 54 9 MHS Y TOURNAMENTS: Place - 2nd
12/11 Belleville 32 28 BHS N
12/16 Chapman 37 25 MHS N 12/13 SES Trny - 4th 116.5 pt
12/16 Lyons 12 56 MHS N 1/10 Ellsworth Trny - 2nd 12 .5 pts
1/8  Lincoln 10 42 MHS Y 1/23-24 Beloit Trny - 4th 83 pts
1/20 Ellsworth 18 40 EHS Y 2/14 - 3A Regional at Hering
1/27 SE of Saline 22 35 SES Y 2/20-21 - SubState at SE of Saline
2/3  Clay Center 38 19 CCHS N 2/27-28 - 3A State at Hays
2/3  Herington 12 53 CCHS N
1979-80 SEASON Coach: Mick Craig Asst(s):
DUALS League: NCAA  Class: 4A
Date: OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis  Location:  League Duals Record: 7 - 6 League: 2 - 2
12/6 Beloit 50 13 BHS Y TOURNAMENTS: Place -
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12/11
12/11
12/15
12/15
12/18
12/18
1/8
1/8
110
1/10
1/24
1/29

Date:
11/30
12/5
12/16

12/21

1/9

1/26
2/8

Date:
12/1

12/8
12117

12/20

117
1/26
22

Date:
12/2
12/9

12/16

12/18

12/18

1/6

1/20
1/29
1/29
1/29

Date:
11/25
12/1

Herington 13 52 HHS N

Clay Center 44 8 HHS N 1/5 Norton Trny - 7th

Belleville 47 13 MHS N 1/12 Ellsworth Trny - 4th; 111 pt

Osborne 26 36 MHS N 1/18-19 Beloit Trny - 6th; 68.5 pt

Lyons 29 38 LHS N 2/9 Regional at Chapman  5th PI.
Chapman 33 23 LHS N 2/15-16 SubState at Abilene 8th PI. 54.5 pts
Hesston 28 36 HHS N 2/22-23 State at Hays 8th pl.
Chase County 33 27 HHS N

Lincoln 33 36 LHS Y

St. John's Mil 24 48 LHS N

Ellsworth 36 23 MHS Y

SE of Saline 30 33 MHS Y

TOTALS 426 386

1978-79 SEASON Coach: Alan Sersland Asst(s):

DUALS League: NCAA  Class: 4A

OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis  Location:  League Duals Record: 6 - 2? League: 1-1?
Herington 6 52 HHS N TOURNAMENTS: Place -
Beloit 45 14 MHS Y

Belleville 30 36 BHS N 1/6 Herington Trny - 1st 146 pts

Osborne 21 48 BHS N 1/19-20 Beloit Trny - 5th 94.5 pt
Chapman 40 21 CHS N 1/27 Ellsworth Trny - 1st 145.5 p

Lyons 11 47 CHS N 2/10 Regional at Russell

Lincoln 9 55 MHS Y 2/16-17 SubState at Abilene 10th PI.
Hesston 15 39 MHS N 2/23/24 State at Hays 11th PI
Ellsworth EHS Y

SE of Saline SES Y

1977-78 SEASON Coach: Alan Sersland Asst(s):

DUALS League: NCAA  Class: 3A

OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis  Location:  League Duals Record: 9 - 2 League: 4-0
Herington 12 43 HHS N TOURNAMENTS: Place - 1st
Leon 27 39 N

Beloit 28 32 BHS Y 1/7 Herington Trny - 2nd 127 pts
McPherson 30 36 MHS N 1/14 Ellsworth Trny - 1st 163 pts

Salina South 24 44 N 1/20-21 Beloit Trny - 2nd 117 pts
Belleville 39 21 N Regional at Norton 5th PI. 73.5 pts
Chapman 28 26 MHS N State at Topeka Hayden 10th PI.
Lyons 30 33 N

Lincoln 12 54 LHS Y

Ellsworth Won MHS Y

SE of Saline 30 45 MHS Y

1976-77 SEASON Coach: Alan Sersland Asst(s):

DUALS League: NCAA  Class: 2A

OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis  Location:  League Duals Record: 8 - 2 League: 3 -1
Herington 10 57 MHS N TOURNAMENTS: Place - 2nd
Beloit 32 17 MHS Y

Ellsworth 24 39 EHS Y 1/8 Herington Trn - 1st 150.5 pt

Belleville 28 25 MHS N 1/15 Ellsworth Trn-1st 119.5

McPherson 20 34 MHS N 1/21&22 Beloit Trn - 6th 76.5 pt

Lincoln 4 64 MHS Y 2/48&5 Regnl at MHS -2nd ~ 2nd PI.

SE of Saline 12 45 Assaria Y State Trny

Herington 17 45 MHS N

St. John's Mil 3 63 MHS N

Lincoln 12 57 MHS N

TOTALS 162 446

1975-76 SEASON Coach: Dick Tatro Asst(s):

DUALS League: NKL  Class: 2A

OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis  Location:  League Duals Record: 6 - 3 League: 2 - 2
Lincoln * 12 58 N TOURNAMENTS: Place - 3rd
Herington 23 31 N
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12/4 Belleville 23 35 Y 1/3 Herington Trn - 3rd P1.84 Pts
12/15 St. John's Mil 12 60 N 1/10 Ellsworth Trny - 1st **
12/18 Beloit 42 15 Y 1/21&22 Beloit Trny - 11th 41.5 pts

1/8 Lincoln * 17 43 N 2/6&7 Regnl at Osborne -  6th Pl. 41.5 pts

1/15 Ellsworth 29 23 N State Trny 21st PI.

1/22 Osborne 31 24 Y ** MHS scored 101 for 1st, Hoisington 100 for 2nd
1/29 Smith Center 13 39 Y

TOTALS 202 328

* The 1976/76 was the 1st season of wrestling at Lincoln HS. In both these contests, MHS Junior Varsity wrestlers
competed vs Lincoln Varsity wrestlers. These counted as Varsity Duals wins for MHS; Non-League action.

1974-75 SEASON Coach: Dick Tatro Asst(s):
DUALS League: NKL  Class: 1A-2A
Date: OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis  Location:  League Duals Record: 4 - 3 League: 1-3
12/2 Herington 23 31 MHS N TOURNAMENTS: Place - 4th
12/5 Belleville 31 15 MHS Y
12/12 Beloit 46 15 Beloit Y 1/4 Herington Trn - 1st 87 pts
12/16 St. John's Mil 6 57 Salina N 1/11 Ellsworth Trn - 4th 55pts
1/16 Ellsworth 23 27 Ellsworth N 1/24 Beloit Trn - 2nd 71.5 pts
1/23 Osborne 36 22 OHS Y 2/7&8 District at Minneapolis
1/30  Smith Center 24 36 MHS Y * |JRegional Trny - 6th PI. 53 pts
TOTALS 189 203 State Trny
* - 1st League Victory in MHS Wrestling Program History
1973-74 SEASON Coach: Dick Tatro Asst(s):
DUALS League: NKL  Class: 1A-2A
Date: OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis  Location:  League Duals Record: 3 - 4 League: 0 -3
11/27 Osborne 46 18 MHS Y TOURNAMENTS: Place -
12/3 Herington 28 30 Herington N
12/6 St. John's Mil. 18 46 MHS N 1/5 Herington Trn - 6th
12/10 Belleville 30 27 Belleville Y 1/12 Ellsworth Trn - 7th
12/14 Beloit 37 15 MHS Y 1/26 Beloit Trn - 7th
1/3  Riley County 24 39 Riley N 2/8&9 District at Beloit - 4th PI. 48.5 pts
1/17 Ellsworth 32 18 MHS N Regionals PI. 15th PI.
TOTALS 215 193 State Trny 14th PI.
1972-73 SEASON Coach: Dick Tatro Asst(s):
DUALS League: NKL  Class: 1A-2A
Date: OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis  Location:  League Duals Record: 1 -7 League: 0 - 4
11/27 Osborne 48 12 Osborne Y TOURNAMENTS: Place -
12/4 Herington 37 27 MHS N
12/7 St. Johns Mil 10 54 MHS N 1/16 Superior Trny - 14th Pl
12/14 Beloit 48 15 Beloit Y 1/27 Beloit Trny - 8th PI
1/4  Riely County 6 52 MHS N 2/9&10 District at Salina 3rd PI. 78.5 pts
1/11  Belleville 34 20 MHS Y 2/16&17 Regnl at Douglass 4th PI.
1/16 Ellsworth 39 12 Ellswortth N 2/23&24 - State at Colby ~ 11th PI.
1/22 Belleville 32 26 Belleville Y
TOTALS 254 218
1971-72 SEASON Coach: Dick Tatro Asst(s):
DUALS League: NKL  Class: 1A-2A
Date: OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis  Location:  League Duals Record: 2 -5 League: 0 - 4
11/29 Osborne won lost MHS Y TOURNAMENTS: Place -
12/6 Sacred Heart 28 27 MHS N
12/9 St. John's Mil 14 48 MHS N 1/5 Clearwater Trny - 4th PI
12/13 Belleville 41 15 Belleville Y 1/28 Beloit Trny - 10th PI
12/16 Beloit 37 21 MHS Y 2/4&5 District at Riley Cnty 2nd PI. 83.5 pts
1/6  Ellsworth 20 34 Ellsworth N 2/11&12 Regnl at Douglass 9th PI. 14 pts
1/24  Belleville 36 13 MHS Y 2/18&19 State at Colby
TOTALS 176 158
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Date:
11/30
12/7
12117
117
1/11
1/18
1/25

Date:
12/16
1/5
1/8
1/12
1/15
1/29

1970-71 SEASON

Coach: Dick Tatro

Location:
Minn.
Salina
Minn.

Belleville
Minn.
Salina

Osborne

Location:
Minn.
Minn.

Belleville
Salina
MHS

Salina

DUALS

OPPONENT Oppnt Minneapolis
Osborne won lost
Sacred Heart won lost
Beloit 37 11
Belleville 42 10
Ellsworth 39 12
Salina South "B" 26 21
Osborne won lost
TOTALS 144 54
1969-70 SEASON Coach: Ron Knock
DUALS

OPPONENT Minneapolis
Ellsworth 36 8
Sacred Heart "B" 5 22
Belleville 34 8

St. John's Mil 53 0
Salina "B" 42 2
Sacred Heart 20 11
TOTALS 190 51

League
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Asst(s):

League: NKL  Class: 1A-2A

Duals Record: 0-7 League: 0-0
TOURNAMENTS: Place -
Beloit Trny - 6th PI. Tie

District Trny at Salina 7th PI.

Regnl Trny at Douglas 9th PI.

State Trny at Oakley

Asst(s):

League: NKL  Class: 1A-2A

Duals Record: 1 -5 League: 0-0
TOURNAMENTS: Place -
2/6&7 - District in Hays No Points



Minneapolis High School Wrestling Coaches / Seasons Recaps

Overall League
Results Results

w L T WIN % w L WIN %

TOTALS 411 208 2 66.2% 128 61 67.7%

COACH: SEASON:

Chas Hauck 2022-23 8 5 0 61.5% 0 0 0.0%

Chas Hauck 2021-22 3 0 0 100.0% 0 0 0.0%

Chas Hauck 2020-21 7 1 0 87.5% 0 0 0.0%

Chas Hauck 2019-20 5 2 0 71.4% 0 0 0.0%

Chas Hauck 2018-19 6 2 0 75.0% 0 0 0.0%

Chas Hauck 2017-18 8 1 0 88.9% 0 0 0.0%

Chas Hauck 2016-17 6 6 0 50.0% 0 0 0.0%
Chas Hauck 2015-16 12 2 0 85.7% 2 0 100.0%
Chas Hauck 2014-15 14 2 0 87.5% 4 0 100.0%
Jeff Giles 2013-14 13 4 0 76.5% 4 1 80.0%
Jeff Giles 2012-13 13 5 0 72.2% 4 1 80.0%
Jeff Giles 2011-12 7 11 0 38.9% 2 3 40.0%
Jeff Giles 2010-11 8 8 0 50.0% 2 3 40.0%
Jeff Giles 2009-10 11 1 0 91.7% 5 0 100.0%
Jeff Giles 2008-09 10 5 0 66.7% 4 1 80.0%
Jeff Giles 2007-08 13 5 0 72.2% 4 1 80.0%
Jeff Giles 2006-07 8 8 0 50.0% 3 2 60.0%
Jeff Giles 2005-06 7 8 0 46.7% 3 2 60.0%
Jeff Giles 2004-05 8 6 0 57.1% 4 1 80.0%
Jeff Giles 2003-04 15 3 0 83.3% 4 1 80.0%
Jeff Giles 2002-03 12 1 0 92.3% 5 0 100.0%
Jeff Giles 2001-02 13 0 0 100.0% 5 0 100.0%
Jeff Giles 2000-01 12 1 0 92.3% 4 1 80.0%
Jeff Giles 1999-2000 10 1 0 90.9% 4 1 80.0%
Jeff Giles 1998-99 8 4 0 66.7% 3 2 60.0%
Jeff Giles 1997-98 11 1 0 91.7% 4 1 80.0%
Jeff Giles 1996-97 10 2 0 83.3% 3 1 75.0%
Jeff Giles 1995-96 8 3 0 72.7% 3 1 75.0%
Jeff Giles 1994-95 9 2 0 81.8% 3 1 75.0%
Jeff Giles 1993-94 8 5 1 57.1% 3 1 75.0%
Jeff Giles 1992-93 13 3 0 81.3% 4 1 80.0%
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League
Place

Regional
Place

2nd
3rd
2nd
3rd

1st **

1st
1st
1st
4th
4th
1st
2nd
2nd
2nd
3rd
1st
1st
1st
1st
2nd
2nd
3rd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd

M 4th & B14th

State League League League
Place Titles 2nd Pl 3rd Pl

12 15 6

M 15th & B11th B 18th M 66th

2nd
6th

2nd
3rd
3rd

2nd

3rd

B 27th M 39th
M 17th B 19th 10th Combined
League - tied with Beloit

8th
6th
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85.7%
64.3%
42.9%
78.6%
71.4%
20.0%
38.5%
#DIV/0!
20.0%
16.7%
60.0%
55.6%
53.8%
75.0%
81.8%
80.0%
66.7%
57.1%
42.9%
12.5%
28.6%
0.0%
16.7%

MHS COACH RECORDS & WIN %

Jeff Giles 1991-92
Jeff Giles 1990-91
Jeff Giles 1989-90
Jeff Giles 1988-89
Jeff Giles 1987-88
Jeff Crockett 1986-87
Jeff Crockett 1985-86
Jeff Crockett 1984-85
Jeff Crockett 1983-84
Eugene Harris 1982-83
Eugene Harris 1981-82
Eugene Harris 1980-81
Mick Craig 1979-80
Alan Sersland 1978-79
Alan Sersland 1977-78
Alan Sersland 1976-77
Dick Tatro 1975-76
Dick Tatro 1974-75
Dick Tatro 1973-74
Dick Tatro 1972-73
Dick Tatro 1971-72
Dick Tatro 1970-71
Ron Knock 1969-70
COACH

Hauck, Chas  2014/15-22/23
Giles, Jeff 1987/88-13/14
Crockett, Jeff  1983/84-86/87
Harris, Eugene 1980/81-82/83
Mick Craig 1979/80

Alan Sersland 1976/77-78/79
Dick Tatro 1970/71-75/76

Overall
Results
w L
69 21
275 109
8 19
12 13
7 6
23 6
16 29

1=

OO0 -~ -0

WIN %

76.7%
71.4%
28.6%
48.0%
36.8%
79.3%
35.6%

OO0 OoOCOoO-~~NWA_2MNOOWPAA OO ~OPPOPLPOG

OO, PWOLON_AO_AN_A_, W A0 W_A=_2DN-_O

League

Results
w L
6 0
00 31
1 5
8 5
2 2
8 2
3 16
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100.0%
80.0%
60.0%
80.0%
80.0%

0.0%
50.0%
#DIV/0!
0.0%
25.0%
80.0%
75.0%
50.0%
50.0%

100.0%
75.0%
50.0%
25.0%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

WIN %

100.0%
76.3%
16.7%
61.5%
50.0%
80.0%
15.8%

1st
1st
3rd
2nd
2nd

2nd
1st
5th

5th
2nd
6th
6th
15th
4th
9th
9th

11th
15th

17th

8th
11th
10th
??
21st
??
14th
10th
??
??

SubState - 8th PI.

SubState - 8th PI.
SubState - 10th PI.

District Trny - 2nd PI.



Ron Knock 1969/70 1 5 0 16.7% 0 0 0.0%
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MHS WRESTLING STATE QUALIFIERS / PLACE WINNERS

* Co-Op Wrestler from Bennington; ** Co-Op Wrestler from Ell-Saline

QUALIFIERS Rgnl Pre-Trny PLACE WINNERS PLACE Team

YEAR NAME Weight Place Record YEAR NAME Individual PLACE

2023 Johnson, Chase 113 2nd 35-2 2023 Johnson, Chase dnp 22nd 28.5 pts
Peters, Brayton 120 3rd  35-6 Peters, Brayton 5th
Smith, Braylon 150 2nd 36-5 Smith, Braylon dnp
Bonhl, Riley 157 2nd 30-13 Bohl, Riley dnp
Johns, Gus 165 2nd 38-7 Johns, Augustus 6th

class 1-4A  Johns, Grace 170 2nd  32-2 2023 Johns, Grace 1st 24th 29 pts

2022 Johnson, Chase 106 1st  29-1 2022 Johnson, Chase 1st 7th 68 pts
Knoll, Josiah 113 1st  23-10 2022 Kbnoll, Josiah 5th
Carlson, Gage 126 4th 13-6 2022 Carson, Gage 4th
Smith, Braylon 132 3rd 25-10 2022 Smith, Braylon 6th
Wolff, Austin 152 3rd  33-7 2022 Wolff, Austin 5th
Murk, Brody* 182 2nd 2-1 DNP
Worlock, Brody 285 2nd 18-6 DNP

2021 Johnson, Chase 106 4th  20-12 2021 Johnson, Chase 6th 21stT 18 pts
Carlson, Gage 120 3rd 23-12 2021 Carlson, Gage DNP
Baccus, Keyon 195 3rd 25-5 2021 Baccus, Keyon 4th

2020 Carlson, Gage 106 2nd 26-11 2020 Carlson, Gage 5th 33rd 19 pts
Reed, Adam 126 3rd 25-19 Reed, Adam DNP
Randall, Dayton 132 3rd 20-11 Randall, Dayton DNP
Vogan, Chasyn 160 3rd  18-12 Vogan, Chasyn DNP
Baccus, Keyon 182 4th 24-13 Baccus, Keyon DNP

2019 Carlson, Gage 106 3rd 24-12 2019 Hauck, Tristin (32 - 14) 2nd
Roth, Austin 120 1st 22-8 Roth, Austin (33 - 10) 3rd
Randall, Dayton 126 4th  14-22 Vallapando, Tyson (37 - 2) 3rd
Hauck, Tristin 138 st  32-2 Carlson, Gage (27 - 17) DNP
Villapando, Tyson 182 1st  26-0 Randall, Dayton (16 - 28) DNP
Richie, Isaac * 113 3rd 4-0 Wilton, Layne* (32 - 13) DNP
Wilton, Layne* 170 1st 28-8 Richie, Isaac* (12 - 4) DNP

2018 Roth, Austin 113 st 26-9 2018 Villalpando, Tyson (26-7) 2nd 16th 44 pts
Randall, Dayton 126 4th 9-22 Roth, Austin (29-12) 6th
Anderson, Chase* 132 4th  16-12 Kuder, Scott (35-11) 6th
Hauck, Tristin 138 2nd 26-6 Hauck, Tristan (28-8) -

Kuder, Scott 152 4th  32-8 Donovan, Chase (21-9) -
Williamson, Keagan 160 4th  25-11 Williamson, Keagon (26-13) -
Wilton, Layne* 160 2nd 26-8 Korinek, Chance (23-22) -
Villapando, Tyson 182 2nd 23-6 Randall, Dayton (9-24) -
Korinek, Chance 195 4th  23-20 Wilton, Layne* (28-10) -
Donovan, Chase 285 2nd 19-7 Anderson, Chase* (16-14) -

2017 Constable, Austin 138 1st 14 -7 2017 Constable, Austin (17-13) TEAM 42nd 12 pts
Villalpando, Tyson 182 1st  17-14 Villalpando, Tyson (18-16) -

Vogan, Hunter 106 2nd 16-11 Vogan, Hunter (17-13) -
Hauck, Tristan 132 3rd  26-11 Hauck, Tristan (27-13) -

2016 Mick, Kyler* 160 st 36-2 2016 Mick, Kyler* (39-3) 2nd M - 66th 0 pts
Ragnoni, TJ* 145 4th  33-2 Ragnoni, TJ* (36-4) 4th B - 18th 33 pts
Constable, Austin 120 4th  27-12 Constable, Austin (27-14) -

2015 Mick, Kyler* 160 st 39-2 2015 Mick, Kyler (43-3) 3rd
Clark, Quentin 195 1st 30-7 Clark, Quentin (32-9) 6th M - 39th 16 pts
Constable, Austin 113 1st 29-10 30-12 B - 27th 24 pts
Fleming, Jacob 220 4th  20-11 20-13 Combo - 13th place tie
Gremmel, Tanner 285 3rd 24-9 24 -1
Kind, Kody* 126 1st  19-8 21-10
Baker, Colton 132 4th  27-12 27-13
Ragnoni, TJ* 145 3rd  22-9 23-11
Smith, Cannon 138 3rd  24-9 26-11

2014  Clark, Quentin 195 1st  18-4 2014 Ragnoni, TJ * 2nd M - 18th
Constable, Austin 106 2nd 19-10 Clark, Quentin 3rd B - 20th  3rd Place - Triple OT
Griffith, Jacob 160 4th  24-12 Smith, Cannan 6th  Comb - 15th
Kind, Kody * 113 3rd  28-12
Mick, Kyler * 152 2nd 24-6
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Final
Record

37-4

39-8

38-7
30-15
41-10

36-2

33-1

23-17
26-15
30-8
29-13
26 - 21
22-13
19- 14
25-15



2013

2012

2011
2010

2009

2008

2007

2006

2005

2004
2003

2002

2001

2000

1999

Ragnoni, TJ *
Smith, Cannan
Berry, Colby
Clark, Quentin
Kind, Kody*
Klein, Justin
Lott, Garrett
Mick, Kyler *
Ragnoni, TJ *
Stewart, Jake *
Werner, Austin *
Eckert, Luke
Kuder, Isaac
Lott, Garrett
Trahan, Rex
Omli, Tate **
Constable, Skylar
Corman, John
Crosson, Austin
Klein, Adam
Omli, Tate **
Penn, Weston
Torres, Nicholas
Corman, John
Klein, Adam
Griffith, Andy
Klein, Jacob
Omli, Tate **
Penn, Weston
Contreras, Alberto
Greer, Dusty
Eaton, Cody *
Contreras, Alberto
Breen, Garrett
Hamilton, Tyler
Eaton, Cody *
Breen, Garrett
Hamilton, Ty
Kiser, Cory
Doering, Jeff
Eaton, Cody *
Kiser, Cory
Merry, Jase
Schmidt, Jon
Smith, Jamie
NONE
Drennan, Shawn
Gawith, Jake
Kendall, Chris
Kuder, Bryan
Lambert, Trevor
Drennan, Shawn
Johnson, Nick
Mortimer, Jeff
Lambert, Trevor
Gawith, Jake
Drennan, Shawn
Johnson, Nick
Gawith, Jake
Chapman, Cole
Merry, Jarrod
Drennan, Shawn
Johnson, Nick
Simoneau, Troy
Chapman, Cole
Simoneau, Troy
Metzler, Jared

132
126
182
195
106
160
170
138
126
152
132
126
132
160
138
189
112
125
189
152
189
119
171
125
140
215
189
160
119
152
125
140
152
135
130
130
135
119
275
160
119
275
140
171
145

145
160
140
135
130
140
130
189
125
152
135
125
145
112
160
130
112
189
103
189
160

1st

1st
1st
2nd
1st
2nd
2nd
4th
4th
3rd
3rd
4th
4th
4th
3rd
2nd
1st
1st
3rd
4th
2nd
2nd
2nd
4th
3rd
3rd
2nd

3rd
2nd
2nd
2nd
1st
1st
2nd
2nd
3rd
3rd
1st
1st
3rd
2nd
4th
2nd
1st
1st
4th
4th
3rd

14 -14
28-5
25-10
28-6
30-0
26-7
26-4
27-9
29-11
23-11
21-15
28-10
26 - 11
24-12
20 - 11
27-8
26-10
26-6
20-14
29- 6
22 -1
20-17
21-10
29-6
21-10
23 -1
19-16
24-13
21-10

28-2
20-3
18-5
30-3
28-0
27-4
26-6
25-8
26-7
26-1
26-2
19-9
21-7

26-2
27-6
30-0
16 - 11
22-6
28-4

2013

2012

2011
2010

2009

2008

2007

2006

2005

2004
2003

2002

2001

2000

1999

NONE

NONE

Omli, Tate ** (38 - 1)

Corman, John

Klein, Adam (32-7)

Omli, Tate **
(34-0)

Corman,John 30-11
Klein, Adam 32-14

24 -13
21-17
30-12
27 -13
Contreras, Alberto
Eaton, Cody* 31-10
27 -12
28-9
22-16
Eaton, Cody* 32-9
23-13
20-19
24 -7
Doering, Jeff 32 -7
22-12
23-13
19-18
25-15
22-12
NONE
Drennan, Shawn
Gawith, Jake

Lambert, Trevor

Drennan, Shawn
Johnson, Nick
Mortimer, Jeff

Drennan, Shawn
Johnson, Nick

Drennan, Shawn
Johnson, Nick
Simoneau, Troy

Simoneau, Troy
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1st
4th
3rd
1st

5th
6th

5th

5th

6th

2nd

1st
2nd
6th

1st
1st
1st

2nd
1st

4th
2nd
2nd

6th

M - 69th
B -53rd

M - 44th
B - 46th

ES - 20th
M - 16th
ES - 24th

M - 23rd
ES - 42nd

36th

M - 29th
B - 28th

M - 28th
B - 26th

31-2
30-5
31-5
19-7
32-5
32-0
31-4
30-6
26 -10
27-9
29-2
30-2
20-11
23-9

29-4
30-7
33-1
16-13
24-9
30-6



1998

1997

1996

1995

1994

1993

1992

1991

1990

1989

1988

1987

1986

1985

1984

1983

Kuder, Steve
Aytes, Adam
Moore, Billy
Parks, Cody
Smith, Monti
Coffman, Chris
Parks, Cody
Smith, Monti
Coffman, Chris
Hauck, Dave
Moore, Billy
Parks, Cody
Pickrell, Monti
Pieschel, Dan
Smith, Monti
Moore, Billy
Prater, Cale
Prater, Jesse
Weis, Mike
Metzler, JP
Pickrell, Matt
Hauck, Chas
Gerhke, Jason
Blake, Barry
Doering, Jason
Doering, Wade
Pickrell, Matt
Prater, Jesse
Weis, Mike
Doering, Jason
Keim, Jody
Pickrell, Matt
Ragnoni, Troy
Rice, Jamie
Scott, Rick
Johnson, Chad
Parsons, Anthony
Parsons, Aaron
Blake, Barry
Constable, Eric
Pickrell, Matt
Smith, Donny
Hamm, Tim
Johnson, Chad
Twadell, Marty
Dinkie, Jimmy
Doering, Jason
Crowder, Jeff
Hamm, Tim
Johnson, Chad
Smith, Donny
Crowder, Jeff
Hamm, Tim
Crowder, Mike
Crowder, Jeff
Dinkie, Jimmie
Twadell, Marty
Vass, Eric
Crowder, Jeff
Paige, Tim
Vass, Eric
Crowder, Mike
Luthi, Bill
Vass, Eric
Paige, Tim
Boucek, Richard
Luthi, Bill

125
119
152
275
140
160
275
135
152
119
106
275
215
126
134
103
171
189
119
171
160
125
152
275
140
145
160
189
103
140
189
145
112
152
171
160
171
189
Hvywt
125
140
171

145
135

132
138
126
132
105

Hwt
126
167
Hwt
119
132
185
167
185
132

1st
3rd

1st
1st

2nd
2nd
3rd
3rd
1st
1st
3rd
4th
3rd

1st
2nd
2nd
3rd
2nd
4th
2nd
1st
1st
1st
2nd
2nd
2nd
4th
1st
2nd
4th
4th
2nd
2nd
1st
4th
4th
4th
2nd
1st
3rd
3rd
4th
4th

3rd
4th
4th
3rd
3rd
3rd
2nd
4th
2nd
4th
3rd
4th
4th
4th
4th
3rd

29-4
28 -3
30-2
21-8
24 -6
25-5
21 -1

23-7
21-7?
28-0
30-5
28-4
26-7
24 -7

26w
24 w
20w
22w

1998

1997

1996

1995

1994

1993

1992

1991

1990

1989

1988

1987

1986

1985

1984

1983

Kuder, Steve
Aytes, Adam
Moore, Bill

Parks, Cody
Smith, Monti

Parks, Cody
Smith, Monti

NONE

NONE

Prater, Jessie
Weis, Mike

Doering, Jason
Doering, Wade
Prater, Jesse

Weis, Mike

Johnson, Chad
Parsons, Anthony

Smith, Donny
Hamm, Tim

Crowder, Jeff
Hamm, Tim
NONE

Vass, Eric
Crowder, Mike

Vass, Eric

Crowder, Mike

Philbrick, Bobby
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1st
6th
6th
2nd
5th

2nd
5th

1st
5th

6th
4th
5th

5th

2nd
6th
7th

7th
1st
4th

4th
2nd

3rd
4th

5th

2nd

2nd

28-3

32-7
31-4
33-6
23-10
27 -1
29-7
21-13

32-0
33-8?
31-6
27-8
24-9
16 - 16

4th

21-5
24-9
26-5

27-3
24 -4
31-5
24 -9

27-5

Class 3A at Hays

Class 3A at Hays
or 2nd for Crowder?"

Class 3A at Hays

Class 3A at Hays

Class 3A at Hays



1982

1981

1980

1979

1978

1977

1976

1975

1974

1973

1972

1971
1970

Philbrick Bobby
Clark, Eldon
Gridley, Brad
Meyer, Marty
Clark, Eldon
Goddard, Johnnie
Gridley, Brad
Shea, Marc
Goddard, Johnnie
Gridley, Brad
Kindall, Brent
Reinhart, Roger
Lott, Chris
Lott, Jeff
Hudson, Darrell
Kindall, Karmon
Kiser, Randy
Lott, Jeff
Johnson, Jerry
Kiser, Randy
Lott, Chris
Lott, Jeff
Meyer, Dana
Saunders, Mike
Johnson, Jerry
Lott, Chris
Parrish, Mark
Saunders, Mike
Howard Coatney
Steve Hauck
Jerry Johnson
Steve Lott
Phl Pieschl
Jerry Schmidt
Johnson, Charlie
Johnson, Charlie
Saunders, Monte
Weis, Steve
Doug Bray
Russell VanMeter
Hamilton, Jim
NONE

2nd
2nd
2nd
3rd
4th
4th
1st
4th
2nd
1st
4th
3rd
2nd
3rd
2nd
3rd
3rd
3rd
2nd
2nd
2nd
1st
4th
4th
2nd
1st
3rd
2nd
1st
3rd
3rd
4th
4th
4th
3rd
3rd
4th
1st

1st

18-5
13-6
16-7
12-7
18 -1
17-7
14-8
14 -10
14 -6-1
10-9
21-2
17-3
11-9-1
15-3

1982

1981

1980

1979

1978

1977

1976

1975

1974

1973

1972

1971
1970

Gridley, Brad

Gridley, Brad
Shea, Marc

Gridley, Brad

Lott, Chris

Lott, Jeff
Kindall, Karmon
Hudson, Darrell

Lott, Jeff

Johnson, Jerry

NONE

NONE

Johnson, Charlie
Johnson, Charlie

NONE

Hamilton, Jim
NONE
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2nd

3rd
5th

3rd

2nd
4th
4th
5th

4th
6th

4th
2nd

4th

Class 3A at Hays

Class 3A at Hays

Class 4A at Hays

Class 4A at Hays

Class 3A at Topeka Hayden

Class 1A/2A at Beloit

Class 2A at Goodland

1st State Medalist for MHS



MINNEAPOLIS HIGH SCHOOL WRESTLING

MINNEAPOLIS

Jeff Giles Invitnl - Minneapolis

SEASON
1993/94
1994/95
1995/96
1996/97
1997/98
1998/99
1999/00
2000/01
2001/02
2002/03
2003/04
2004/05
2005/06
2006/07
2007/08
2008/09
2009/10
2010/11
201112
2012/13
2013/14
2014/15
2015/16
2016/17
2017/18
2018/19
2019/20
2020/21
2021/22
2022/23
2023/24

PLACE POINTS

3rd T 103
10th 31
2nd 145.5
4th 99
4th 132
8th 65
2nd 150
1st 153
1st 192.5
1st 160.5
1st 163
1st 129
1st 191
4th 116
7th 77
8th 62
2nd 128
1st 177.5
4th oo
1st 146.5
1st 128
8th 69

3rd T 103
2nd 104.5
1st 181

OSBORNE

OSBORNE Invitational

SEASON
1986/87
1987/88
1988/89
1989/90
1990/91
1991/92
1992/93
1993/94
1994/95
1995/96
1996/97
1997/98
1998/99
1999/00
2000/01
2001/02
2002/03
2003/04
2004/05
2005/06
2006/07
2007/08
2008/09
2009/10
2010/11
2011/12
2012/13
2013/14
2014/15
2015/16
2016/17
2017/18
2018/19
2019/20
2020/21
2021/22
2022/23
2023/24

PLACE POINTS

6th
4th
2nd
4th
4th
3rd
4th
5th

2nd
5th

5th
4th
3rd

4th
3rd

4th
4th
2nd

3rd
1st T
2nd

2nd
1st T
5th
3rd
4th

75.5
113

111
143.5
102
90

136
50

72
99.5

116
166.5

127

NON- KSHSAA TOURNAMENTS RE-CAPS

ELLSWORTH

SEASON
1973/74
1974/75
1975/76
1976/77
1977/78
1978/79
1979/80
1980/81
1981/82
1982/83
1983/84
1984/85
1985/86
1986/87
1987/88
1988/89
1989/90
1990/91
1991/92
1992/93
1993/94
1994/95
1995/96
1996/97
1997/98
1998/99
1999/00
2000/01
2001/02
2002/03
2003/04
2004/05
2005/06
2006/07
2007/08
2008/09
2009/10
2010/11
2011/12
2012/13
2013/14
2014/15
2015/16
2016/17
2017/18
2022/23
2023/24

PLACE POINTS

7th
4th
1st
1st
1st
1st
4th
2nd
3rd
7th

8th
8th
5th
3rd

4th
2nd
2nd

5th

4th

ELLSWORTH Invitational

55

119.5
163
145.5
111
138.5

525
52

96
134

65

99.5
155
168

143
125.5

SEASON
1970/71
1971/72
1972/73
1973/74
1974/75
1975/76
1976/77
1977/78
1978/79
1979/80
1980/81
1981/82
1982/83
1983/84
1984/85
1985/86
1986/87
1987/88
1988/89
1989/90
1990/91
1991/92
1992/93
1993/94
1994/95
1995/96
1996/97
1997/98
1998/99
1999/00
2000/01
2001/02
2002/03
2003/04
2004/05
2005/06
2006/07
2007/08
2008/09
2009/10
2010/11
2011/12
2012/13
2013/14
2014/15
2015/16
2016/17

2017/18

2018/19

2019/20

2020/21

2021/22

2022/23

BELOIT Invitational

PLACE POINTS

6th T
10th
8th
7th
2nd
11th

6th T
2nd
5th

6th T
4th
8th
12th

18th

11th

15th

11th
8th

5th
8th

16th

10th
7th

19th
13th
17th
12th
14th
12th
10th

6th T
10th
19th

13th
12th

32

715
76.5
117
94.5
68.5
83

28.5

67

71

375

59

99.5
56.5

65

65.5

PHILLIPSBURG

PHILLIPSBURG Invitational

SEASON
2004/05
2005/06
2006/07
2007/08
2008/09
2009/10
2010/11
2011/12
2012/13
2013/14
2014/15
2015/16
2016/17
2017/18
2018/19
2019/20
2020/21
2021/22
2022/23

PLACE POINTS

7th

5th
1st
12th

48

78
111
26

CoVid-19 Cancel

BELLEVILLE

SE of SALINE

SE of SALINE Invitational

SEASON PLACE

BELLEVILLE Invitational

SEASON
1993/94
1994/95
1995/96
1996/97
1997/98
1998/99
1999/00
2000/01
2001/02
2002/03
2003/04

PLACE

3rd
2nd
3rd
4th
4th
7th

3rd
Forfeit

1980/81
1981/82
1982/83
1983/84
1984/85
1985/86
1986/87
1987/88
1988/89
1989/90
POINTS
109
158.5
111
121.5

4th
4th
7th
4th
4th
4th
5th
3rd
2nd
5th

POINTS
116.5

43

71
114.5

184



NCAA LEAGUE

SEASON PLACE POINTS

2015/16 1st 161
2016/17

2017/18 3rd 96.5
2018/19 2nd 124.5
2019/20 3rd 110.5

2020/21  CoVid-19 Cancel
2021/22 2nd
GARDEN PLAIN Invitational
SEASON PLACE POINTS

2018/19 3rd 155
2019/20 4th

CLEARWATER Invitational
SEASON PLACE POINTS

1971-72 4th

HALSTEAD Invitational LYONS Invitational

SEASON PLACE POINTS SEASON PLACE POINTS SEASON PLACE POINTS

2016/17

2017/18 1st 200.5 2014/15 1st 1995/96
2018/19 3rd 135 2015/16 1st 194 1996/97
2019/20 2nd 134.5

2020/21 1st 188.5

2021/22 ---- ----

2022/23 2nd 154.5

MARION DUALS Invitational

SEASON PLACE POINTS
2018/19 3rd
2019/20 4th

SUPERIOR Invitational NORTON Invitational

SEASON PLACE POINTS SEASON PLACE POINTS SEASON PLACE POINTS

1972-73 14th 1979/80 7th 1997/98

ST. FRANCIS Invitational

?7?

33

MARYSVILLE Invitational

SEASON

HERINGTON Invitational

PLACE POINTS

1st
3rd
1st
2nd
1st
5th

ULYSSES Invitational

2020721
87 2022/23
84
150.5
127
146

SEASON PLACE POINTS

1997/98

7

SEASON PLACE

REMINGTON DUALS Invitational HILLSBORO DUALS Invitationa

SEASON PLACE POINTS
2020/21 2nd
2021/22 8th
2022/23 5th



MINNEAPOLIS HIGH SCHOOL WRESTLING ALL-LEAGUE SELECTIONS

e Denotes a Co-op Wrestler from Bennington High School
**  Denotes a Co-op Wrestler from Ell-Saline High School

The NCAA League ceased naming All-League Teams after replacing League Duals with a League
Tournament effective the 2015/16 Season. Resumed in 2023 with no League Tournament.

NAME WEIGHT SEASON LEAGUE LEVEL
Abell, Joel 132 2023 NCAA 2" Team
Abell, Marcus 135 2004 NCAA 2" Team
Arias, Jose** 160 2010 NCAA 2" Team
Baker, Colton 132 2015 NCAA 1%t Team
Bohl, Riley 157 2023 NCAA 1% Team
Breen, Garrett 135 2007 NCAA 27 Team
112 2004 NCAA 1%t Team
Breen, Zac 215 2006 NCAA 2" Team
Clark, Quentin 195 2015 NCAA 15 Team
182 2014 NCAA Honorable Mention
195 2013 NCAA 1t Team
Coffman, Alex 2005 NCAA 1%t Team
Constable, Austin 113 2015 NCAA 1% Team
106 2014 NCAA 1t Team
Constable, Skyler 103 2009 NCAA 2" Team
Contreras, Alberto 152 2008 NCAA 2" Team
152 2007 NCAA 2" Team
152 2006 NCAA 2" Team
Corman, John 125 2010 NCAA 1%t Team
119 2009 NCAA 2" Team
119 2008 NCAA 1t Team
Crosson, Austin 215 2010 NCAA 1% Team
Doering, Jeff 160 2005 NCAA 1% Team
Donovan, Shane 189 2004 NCAA 2" Team
Eaton, Cody* 145 2008 NCAA 1% Team
140 2007 NCAA 2" Team
130 2006 NCAA 1%t Team
119 2005 NCAA 1%t Team
Eaton, Zac* 135 2008 NCAA 1%t Team
Fleming, Jake 220 2015 NCAA Honorable Mention

34



MINNEAPOLIS HIGH SCHOOL WRESTLING ALL-LEAGUE SELECTIONS

Greer, Dusty 130 2009 NCAA 2" Team
125 2008 NCAA 2" Team
Gremmel, Tanner 285 2015 NCAA Honorable Mention
285 2014 NCAA Honorable Mention
285 2013 NCAA Honorable Mention
Griffith, Andy 189 2007 NCAA 2" Team
Griffith, Jacob 160 2014 NCAA Honorable Mention
Hackett, Dillon 135 2009 NCAA 2 Team
Hamilton, Ty 130 2008 NCAA 2" Team
130 2007 NCAA 2™ Team
Johns, Augustus 165 2023 NCAA 1% Team
Johnson, Anthony 275 2004 NCAA 2" Team
Johnson, Chase 113 2023 NCAA 15 Team
Kind, Kody* 113 2014 NCAA Honorable Mention
106 2013 NCAA Honorable Mention
Kiser, Cory 275 2006 NCAA 1% Team
275 2005 NCAA 1t Team
Klein, Adam 152 2010 NCAA 1t Team
140 2009 NCAA 1t Team
Klein, Jacob 189 2009 NCAA 2" Team
Klein, Justin 160 2013 NCAA Honorable Mention
152 2012 NCAA Honorable Mention
Kuder, Isaac 132 2012 NCAA Honorable Mention
Lott, Garrett 170 2013 NCAA Honorable Mention
160 2011 NCAA Honorable Mention
Mauck, Jesse 171 2007 NCAA 2" Team
Mick, Kyler* 160 2015 NCAA 1% Team
152 2014 NCAA Honorable Mention
Moody, Kody 189 2006 NCAA 2" Team
Penn, Weston 119 2010 NCAA 1%t Team
119 2009 NCAA 2" Team
Peters, Brayton 120 2023 NCAA 2" Team
Omli, Tate** 189 2011 NCAA 1%t Team
189 2010 NCAA 2" Team
160 2009 NCAA 1%t Team
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MINNEAPOLIS HIGH SCHOOL WRESTLING ALL-LEAGUE SELECTIONS

Ragnoni, T.J.* 145 2015 NCAA Honorable Mention
132 2014 NCAA 1%t Team
126 2013 NCAA 1t Team
Reed, Nathan 103 2008 NCAA 2" Team
Roth, Daniel 138 2023 NCAA 2" Team
Schmidt, Jonathan 171 2005 NCAA 2" Team
171 2004 NCAA 2" Team
Smith, Brayton 150 2023 NCAA 1t Team
Smith, Cannon 138 2015 NCAA Honorable Mention
126 2014 NCAA Honorable Mention
Smith, James 145 2004 NCAA 2" Team
Snider, Jacob 275 2008 NCAA 2" Team
Torres, Nicholas 171 2010 NCAA 1% Team
145 2007 NCAA 2" Team
Torres, Randy 2005 NCAA 1% Team
215 2004 NCAA 1%t Team
Trahan, Rex 138 2012 NCAA 1%t Team
130 2011 NCAA 1t Team
Ussrey, Sean 145 2010 NCAA 2" Team
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M H S Wrestling State Tournament Champions

Season W /L
NAME w L  Season
Donny Smith 28 3 1988/89
Jessie Prater 32 0 1992/93
Steven Kuder 28 3 1997/98
Nick Johnson 30 2 2000/01
Shawn Drennan 32 0 2001/02
Nick Johnson 30 4 2001/02
Jeff Mortimer 30 6 2001/02
Shawn Drennan 31 2 2002/03
Tate Omli ** 34 0 2009/10
Tate Omli ** 38 1 2010/11
Chase Johnson 33 1 2021/22
Grace Johns 36 2 2022/23

MHS State Champions - Undefeated Season Records

Season W /L
NAME W L Season
Jessie Prater 32 0 1992/93
Shawn Drennan 32 0 2001/02
Tate Omli ** 34 0 2009/10

MHS State Champions - 2 or more

Season W /L
NAME W L Season
Nick Johnson 30 2 2000/01
Nick Johnson 30 4 2001/02
Shawn Drennan 32 0 2001/02
Shawn Drennan 31 2 2002/03
Tate Omli ** 34 0 2009/10
Tate Omli ** 38 1 2010/11

* Co-Op Wrestler from Bennington HS
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** Co-Op Wrestler from Ell-Saline HS
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MHS State Champions - 2 or more

NAME

Nick Johnson
Nick Johnson
Shawn Drennan
Shawn Drennan
Tate Omli **
Tate Omli **

w
30
30
32
31
34
38

Season W /L

~ONOBMNIrF

Season
2000/01
2001/02
2001/02
2002/03
2009/10
2010/11

* Co-Op Wrestler from Bennington HS

** Co-Op Wrestler from Ell-Saline HS

MHS State Placers - 2 or more
with 2nd - 6th Places

NAME

Charlie Johnson
Charlie Johnson
Jeff Lott

Jeff Lott

Brad Gridley
Brad Gridley
Brad Gridley
Eric Vass

Eric Vass

Mike Crowder
Mike Crowder
Tim Hamm

Tim Hamm
Jesse Prater
Jesse Prater
Monti Smith
Monti Smith
Cody Parks
Cody Parks
Troy Simoneau
Troy Simoneau
Shawn Drennan
Shawn Drennan

Place Wght Season
3rd  Hwt 1972/73
4th  Hwt 1973/74
4th 98 1976/77
4th 112 1978/79
3rd 138 1979/80
3rd 138 1980/81
2nd 155 1981/82
5th  Hwt  1984/85
3rd  Hwt 1985/86
2nd 119 1983/84
4th 126  1985/86
2nd 1987/88
4th 1988/89
5th 189  1991/92
1st 189  1992/93
5th 135  1995/96
5th 140  1996/97
2nd 275 1995/96
2nd 275 1996/97
6th 189  1998/99
2nd 189  1999/00
4th 130  1999/00
2nd 135 2000/01
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Shawn Drennan
Shawn Drennan
Nick Johnson
Nick Johnson
Nick Johnson
Cody Eaton*
Cody Eaton*
Adam Klein
Adam Klein
John Corman
John Corman
Quentin Clark
Quentin Clark
T.J. Ragnoni*
T.J. Ragnoni*
Kyler Mick*
Kyler Mick*
Tyson Villapando
Tyson Villapando
Austin Roth
Austin Roth
Gage Carlson
Gage Carlson

1st
1st
2nd
1st
1st
6th
5th
6th
3rd
4th
4th
3rd
6th
2nd
4th
3rd
2nd
2nd
3rd
6th
3rd
5th
4th

140
145
112
125
130
130
140
140
152
125
125
195
195
132
145
160
160
182
182
113
120
106
126

2001/02
2002/03
1999/00
2000/01
2001/02
2005/06
2006/07
2008/09
2009/10
2008/09
2009/10
2013/14
2014/15
2013/14
2015/16
2014/15
2015/16
2017/18
2018/19
2017/18
2018/19
2019/20
2021/22

* Co-Op Wrestler from Bennington HS

** Co-Op Wrestler from Ell-Saline HS
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MHS Wrestlers State Placers/Medal Winners
* Co-Op Wrestler from Bennington HS; ** Co-Op Wrestler from Ell-Saline HS

State
NAME Place WEIGHT Season Wins/Losses
Grace Johns 1st 170 2022/23 36-2
Brayton Peters 5th 120 2022/23 39-8
Augustus Johns 6th 165 2022/23 41-10
Chase Johnson 1st 106 2021/22 33-1
Gage Carlson 4th 126 2021/22
Josiah Knoll 5th 113 2021/22
Austin Wolff 5th 152 2021/22
Braylon Smith 6th 132 2021/22
Keyon Baccus 4th 195 2020/21 30-8
Chase Johnson 6th 106 2020/21 23 -17
Gage Carlson 5th 106 2019/20 29-13
Tristin Hauck 2nd 138 2018/19 32-14
Austin Roth 3rd 120 2018/19 33-10
Tyson Villalpando 3rd 182 2018/19 37-2
Tyson Villalpando 2nd 182 2017/18 26-7
Austin Roth 6th 113 2017/18 29-12
Scott Kuder 6th 152 2017/18 35-11
Kyler Mick* 2nd 160 2015/16 39-3
T.J. Ragnoni* 4th 145 2015/16 36-4
Kyler Mick* 3rd 160 2014/15 43 -3
Quentin Clark 6th 195 2014/15 32-9
Quentin Clark 3rd 195 2013/14 22 -1
T.J. Ragnoni* 2nd 132 2013/14 29-9
Cannon Smith 6th 126 2013/14 21-12
Tate Omli** 1st 189 2010/11 38 -1
Tate Omli** 1st 189 2009/10 34-0
Adam Klein 3rd 152 2009/10 32-7
John Corman 4th 125 2009/10 30-7
John Corman 4th 125 2008/09 30 -11
Adam Klein 6th 140 2008/09 32-14
Alberto Contreras 5th 152 2007/08 28 -14
Cody Eaton* 5th 140 2006/07 31-10
Cody Eaton* 6th 130 2005/06 32-9
Jeff Doering 2nd 160 2004/05 32-7
Shawn Drennan 1st 145 2002/03 31-2
Jacob Gawith 2nd 160 2002/03 30-5
Trevor Lambert 6th 130 2002/03 31-5
Nick Johnson 1st 130 2001/02 31-4
Shawn Drennan 1st 140 2001/02 32-0
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Jeff Mortimer
Nick Johnson
Shawn Drennan
Nick Johnson
Troy Simoneau
Shawn Drennan
Troy Simoneau
Steve Kuder
Adam Aytes
Cody Parks
Monti Smith

Bill Moore
Cody Parks
Monti Smith
Jesse Prater
Mike Weis
Wade Doering
Jesse Prater
Jason Doering
Mike Weis
Chad Johnson
Anthony Parsons
Donny Smith
Tim Hamm

Tim Hamm

Jeff Crowder
Eric Vass

Mike Crowder
Eric Vass

Mike Crowder
Bobby Philbrick
Brad Gridley
Brad Gridley
Marc Shea

Brad Gridley
Chris Lott

Jeff Lott
Karmon Kindall
Darrell Hudson
Jeff Lott

Jerry Johnson
Charlie Johnson
Charlie Johnson
Jim Hamilton

1st
1st
2nd
2nd
2nd
4th
6th
1st
6th
2nd
5th
6th
2nd
5th
1st
5th
4th
5th

6th
5th
2nd
6th
1st
4th
2nd
4th
3rd
4th
5th
2nd
2nd
2nd
3rd
5th
3rd
2nd
4th
4th
5th
4th
6th
4th
2nd
4th

189
125
135
112
189
130
189
125
119
275
140
152
275
135
189
119
145
189
140
103
160
171
171

Hwt
126
Hwt
119
105
155
138
119
138
138
112
185
Hwt
98
155
Hwt
Hwt
167

2001/02
2000/01
2000/01
1999/00
1999/00
1999/00
1998/99
1997/98
1997/98
1996/97
1996/97
1996/97
1995/96
1995/96
1992/93
1992/93
1991/92
1991/92
1991/92
1990/91
1989/90
1989/90
1988/89
1988/89
1987/88
1987/88
1985/86
1985/86
1984/85
1983/84
1982/83
1981/82
1980/81
1980/81
1979/80
1978/79
1978/79
1977/78
1977/78
1976/77
1976/77
1973/74
1972/73
1970/71
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30-6
30-2
29 -2
30-7
33-1
29 -4
24 -9

31-4
33-6
32-7
27 -1
29-7
32-0
33-8

21-5
24 -9
27 -3
24 - 4
27-5



League/Tournament Champions
NCAA Tournament from 2016 - Current

Weight Season
NAME Class Season Record League
Chase Johnson 106 2022 NCAA
Gage Carlson 126 2022 NCAA
Braylon Smith 132 2022 NCAA

NO NCAA LEAGUE TOURNAMENT in 2021 - Cancelled due to KSHSAA reschedules of Regional and State Tournaments due to CoVid-19 Pandemic

Gage Carlson

Tristin Hauck
Layne Wilton*
Tyson Villalpando

Tristin Hauck
Layne Wilton*
Tyson Villalpando

Hunter Vogan
Tyson Villalpando

Tristin Hauck
Kody Kind*
T.J. Ragnoni*
Kyler Mick*

Monty Smith
Jared Metzler
Cody Parks

Mike Weis
Jason Doering
Matt Pickrell
Jesse Prater

106

138
170
182

138
160
182

106
182

126
132
145
160

140
275
103
140

145
171

2020

2019
2019
2019

2018
2018
2018

2017
2017

2016
2016
2016
2016

1997
1997
1997

1991
1991
1991
1991

22-10

32-2
28-8
25-0

28-8
28-10
26-7

17-13
18- 16

33-6

31-4

24-3-1
18-10
23-5
10-9-1

NCAA Record after NCAA Trny

NCAA Record after NCAA Trny
NCAA Record after NCAA Trny
NCAA Record after NCAA Trny

NCAA
NCAA
NCAA

NCAA
NCAA

NCAA
NCAA
NCAA
NCAA

NCAA
NCAA
NCAA

CKL
CKL
CKL
CKL

* Co-Op Wrestler from Bennington HS; ** Co-Op Wrestler from Ell-Saline HS

NCAA All-League - 2010

Weston Penn
John Corman
Adam Klein
Nicholas Torres
Tate Omili**

2nd Team:

2nd PI.
Austin Wolff - 152 Ib.

2nd PI.

Dayton Randall - 132 Ib.
Chase Anderson* - 152 |b.
Keyon Baccus - 182 Ib.

Adam Reed - 113 Ib.
Austin Roth - 120 Ib.
Brody Murk - 145 Ib.
Chance Korinek - 220 Ib.
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3rd PI

Josiah Knoll - 113 Ib.
Zeb Larson - 120 Ib.
Ethan Bohl - 138 Ib.
Riley Bohl - 145 Ib.
Brody Murk - 170 Ib.
Robert McCain - 182 Ib.

3rd PI

Riley Bohl - 120 Ib.
Adam Reed - 126 |b.
Austin Wolff - 145 Ib.
Chasyn Vogan - 160 Ib.

Dayton Randall - 126 Ib.

4th PI.
Cody Hill - 138 Ib.

Terren Andrews - 195 Ib.
Bryce Worlock - 200 Ib.

Gage Carlson - 106 Ib.
Keyon Baccus - 195 Ib.

5th PI.

Austin Wolff - 132 Ib.



Sean Ussrey
Jose Arias**
Austin Crosson
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MHS Wrestling Most Career Wins
* Co-Op Wrestler from Bennington HS; ** Co-Op Wrestler from Ell-Saline HS

Last # of
NAME # WINS WIN % WEIGHT Season Seasons
Kyler Mick* 127 85.8% 160 2015/16 4
Shawn Drennan 121 95.3% 145 2002/03 4
TJ Ragnoni* 110 76.9% 145 2015/16 4
Kody Kind* 104 65.4% 126 2015/16 4
Nick Johnson 104 87.5% 130 2001/02 4
Cody Eaton 104 73.3% 140 2007/08 4
Tate Omli** 103 88.7% 189 2010/11 3
Billy Moore 103 27 152 1996/97 4
Gage Carlson 97 64.7% 126 2021/22 4
Jake Gawith 97 65.3% 160 2002/03 4
Garrett Breen 94 69.9% 135 2006/07 4
Chase Johnson 93 80.9% 106 2022/23 3
John Corman 93 76.9% 125 2009/10 3
Matt Pickrell 92 ?7? 145 1992/93 4
Chad Johnson 88 83.9% 160 1989/90 4
Alberto Contreras 82 67.5% 152 2007/08 4
Tyson Vallalpando 81 76.4% 182 2018/19 3
Adam Klein 80 75.3% 152 2009/10 4
Tristin Hauck 77 71.3% 138 2018/19 3
Charles Johnson 75 ?7? Hwt 1973/74 3
Brad Gridley 73 ?? 155 1981/82 4
Jesse Prater 72 ?7? 189 1992-93 4

MHS Wrestling Largest Career Win% - 30 wins or more
* Co-Op Wrestler from Bennington HS; ** Co-Op Wrestler from Ell-Saline HS

Last # of
NAME WIN % # WINS WEIGHT Season Seasons
Shawn Drennan 95.3% 121 145 2002/03 4
Tate Omli** 88.7% 103 189 2010/11 3
Nick Johnson 87.5% 104 130 2001/02 4
Kyler Mick* 85.8% 127 160 2015/16 4
Chad Johnson 83.9% 88 160 1989/90 4
Chase Johnson 80.9% 93 106 2022/23 3
TJ Ragnoni* 76.9% 110 145 2015/16 4
John Corman 76.9% 93 125 2009/10 3
Tyson Vallalpando 76.4% 81 182 2018/19 4
Adam Klein 75.3% 80 152 2009/10 4
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Cody Eaton 73.3% 104 140 2007/08 4
Tristin Hauck 71.3% 77 138 2018/19 3
Garrett Breen 69.9% 94 135 2006/07 4
Alberto Contreras  67.5% 82 152 2007/08 4
Kody Kind* 65.4% 104 126 2015/16 4
Jake Gawith 65.3% 97 160 2002/03 4
Gage Carlson 64.7% 97 126 2021/22 4
Billy Moore 27 103 152 1996/97 4
Matt Pickrell ?7? 92 145 1992/93 4
Charles Johnson ?7? 75 Hwt 1973/74 3
Brad Gridley 27 73 155 1981/82 4
Jesse Prater ?7? 72 189 1992-93 4

MHS Wrestling Most Season Wins
* Co-Op Wrestler from Bennington HS; ** Co-Op Wrestler from Ell-Saline HS
30 (+) Wins per Season

NAME #WINS WIN % WEIGHT Season
Kyler Mick* 43 93.5% 152 2014/15
Augustus Johns 41 80.4% 165 2022/23
Brayton Peters 39 82.9% 120 2022/23
Kyler Mick* 39 92.9% 160 2015/16
Braylon Smith 38 84.4% 150 2022/23
Tate Omli** 38 97.4% 189 2010/11
Chase Johnson 37 90.2% 113 2022/23
Tyson Villalpando 37 94.5% 182 2018/19
Grace Johns 36 94.7% 170 2022/23
TJ Ragnoni* 36 90.0% 145 2015/16
Scott Kuder 35 76.1% 152 2017/18
Tate Omli** 34 100.0% 189 2009/10
Austin Roth 33 76.7% 120 2018/19
Monti Smith 33 84.6% 140 1996/97
Troy Simoneau 33 97.1% 189 1999/00
Mike Weis 33 80.5% 119 1992/93
Tristin Hauck 32 69.7% 138 2018/19
Layne Wilton* 32 71.1% 170 2018/19
Jesse Prater 32 100.0% 189 1992/93
Billy Moore 32 82.1% 152 1996/97
Shawn Drennan 32 100.0% 140 2001/02
Jeff Doering 32 82.1% 160 2004/05
Cody Eaton* 32 82.1% 130 2005/06
Adam Klein 32 69.6% 140 2008/09
Quentin Clark 32 82.1% 195 2014/15
Cody Eaton* 31 75.6% 140 2006/07
Nick Johnson 31 88.6% 130 2001/02
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Cody Parks 31 88.6% 275 1996/97

Chad Johnson 31 ?7? 160 1988/89
Shawn Drennan 31 93.9% 145 2002/03
Trevor Lambert 31 86.1% 135 ;2002/03
JP Metzler 31 83.8% 171 1992/93
Austin Constable 30 71.4% 113 2014/15
John Corman 30 73.2% 130 2008/09
Tate Omli** 30 71.4% 160 2008/09
Jacob Gawith 30 85.7% 160 2002/03
Jeff Mortimer 30 83.3% 189 2001/02
Nick Johnson 30 93.8% 125 2000/01
Nick Johnson 30 81.1% 112 1999/00
Jared Metzler 30 83.3% 160 1998/99
Jesse Prater 30 ?7? 189 1991/92

MHS Wrestling Highest Season Win %
* Co-Op Wrestler from Bennington HS; ** Co-Op Wrestler from Ell-Saline HS
30 (+) Wins per Season

NAME WIN % # WINS WEIGHT Season
Tate Omli** 100.0% 34 189 2009/10
Shawn Drennan 100.0% 32 140 2001/02
Jesse Prater 100.0% 32 189 1992/93
Tate Omli** 97.4% 38 189 2010/11
Troy Simoneau 97.1% 33 189 1999/00
Grace Johns 94.7% 36 170 2022/23
Tyson Villalpando  94.5% 37 182 2018/19
Shawn Drennan 93.9% 31 145 2002/03
Nick Johnson 93.8% 30 125 2000/01
Kyler Mick* 93.5% 43 152 2014/15
Kyler Mick* 92.9% 39 160 2015/16
Chase Johnson 90.2% 37 113 2022/23
TJ Ragnoni* 90.0% 36 145 2015/16
Nick Johnson 88.6% 31 130 2001/02
Cody Parks 88.6% 31 275 1996/97
Trevor Lambert 86.1% 31 135 ;2002/03
Jacob Gawith 85.7% 30 160 2002/03
Monti Smith 84.6% 33 140 1996/97
Braylon Smith 84.4% 38 150 2022/23
JP Metzler 83.8% 31 171 1992/93
Jeff Mortimer 83.3% 30 189 2001/02
Jared Metzler 83.3% 30 160 1998/99
Brayton Peters 82.9% 39 120 2022/23
Billy Moore 82.1% 32 152 1996/97
Jeff Doering 82.1% 32 160 2004/05
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Cody Eaton* 82.1% 32 130 2005/06
Quentin Clark 82.1% 32 195 2014/15
Nick Johnson 81.1% 30 112 1999/00
Mike Weis 80.5% 33 119 1992/93
Augustus Johns 80.4% 41 165 2022/23
Austin Roth 76.7% 33 120 2018/19
Scott Kuder 76.1% 35 152 2017/18
Cody Eaton* 75.6% 31 140 2006/07
John Corman 73.2% 30 130 2008/09
Austin Constable 71.4% 30 113 2014/15
Tate Omli** 71.4% 30 160 2008/09
Layne Wilton* 71.1% 32 170 2018/19
Tristin Hauck 69.7% 32 138 2018/19
Adam Klein 69.6% 32 140 2008/09
Chad Johnson 7 31 160 1988/89
Jesse Prater ?7? 30 189 1991/92
MHS Wrestlers with 20 - 29 Wins Per Season

NAME # WINS WEIGHT Season
Gage Carlson 29 69.1% 120 2020/21
Austin Roth 29 87.9% 113 2017/18
Shawn Drennan 29 93.5% 135 2000/01
T.J. Ragnoni* 29 77.1% 132 2013/14
Shawn Drennan 29 87.9% 130 1999/2000
Monti Smith 29 80.6% 135 1995/96
Tristin Hauck 28 77.8% 138 2017/18
Austin Roth 29 70.7% 120 2017/18
Jeff Crowder 29 ?7? 1987/88
Layne Wilton* 28 73.7% 160 2017/18
Kody Kind* 28 66.7% 113 2013/14
John Corman 28 84.8% 125 2009/10
Alberto Contreras 28 66.7% 152 2007/08
Garrett Breen 28 75.7% 135 2006/07
Gage Carlson 27 72.9% 106 2018/19
Tristin Hauck 27 67.5% 132 2016/17
Austin Constable 27 65.9% 120 2015/16
Colton Baker 27 67.5% 132 2014/15
Justin Klein 27 67.5% 160 2012/13
Weston Penn 27 67.5% 119 2008/09
Alberto Contreras 27 65.9% 152 2007/08
Alberto Contreras 27 69.2% 152 2006/07
Jake Gawith 27 75.0% 152 2001/02
Cody Parks 27 96.4% 275 1995/96
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Matt Pickrell
Jason Doering
Wade Doering
Donny Smith

Tim Hamm

Gage Carlson
Adam Reed
Tyson Villalpando

Keagon Williamson

Cannon Smith
Jake Stewart®
Weston Penn
Nicholas Torres
Trevor Lambert
Aaron Parsons
Keyon Baccus
Austin Werner*
Austin Crosson

Jonathan Schmidt

Adam Aytes

JP Metzler
Tanner Gremmel
Jacob Griffith
Kyler Mick*
Colby Berry

T.J. Ragnoni*
Andy Griffith
Cory Kiser

Troy Simoneau
Chas Hauck
Anthony Parsons
Tim Hamm
Marty Twadell
Charles Johnson
Mike Weis
Chase Johnson
Chance Korinek
T.J. Ragnoni*
Garrett Lott
Garrett Lott

Rex Trahan
Garrett Breen
Cory Kiser

Cory Kiser

Cole Chapman
Chris Coffman

27
27
27
27
27
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
26
25
25
25
25
25
25
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
24
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23
23

69.2%
??
??

90.0%

84.4%

63.4%

55.3%

78.8%

66.7%

70.3%

61.9%

67.5%

86.7%

72.2%

83.9%

71.4%

59.5%

71.4%

71.4%
??
??

68.6%

66.7%

80.0%

64.9%

77.1%

64.9%

77.4%

72.7%

72.7%

72.7%

85.7%

72.7%

91.3%

80.5%

57.5%

51.1%

67.6%

63.9%
??
??

63.9%

77.4%

63.9%

71.9%

69.7%

160
140
145
171

120
126
182
160
138
152
119
171
125
189
182
132
189
171

275
152
152
182
126
215
275
189
125
171

135
Hwt
103
106
195
145
170
160
138
135
275
275
112
160
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1992/93
1991/92
1991/92
1988/89
1987/88
2020/21
2019/20
2017/18
2017/18
2014/15
2012/13
2009/10
2009/10
2001/02
1989/90
2019/20
2012/13
2009/10
2004/05
1998/99
1991/92
2014/15
2013/14
2013/14
2012/13
2012/13
2008/09
2005/06
1998/99
1992/93
1989/90
1988/89
1988/89
1973/74
1990/91
2020/21
2017/18
2014/15
2012/13
201112
201112
2005/06
2005/06
2004/05
2000/01
1996/97



Matt Pickrell 23 ?? 145 1990/91

Dayton Randall 22 62.9% 132 2019/20
Quentin Clark 22 81.8% 195 2013/14
Tyler Hamilton 22 57.9% 130 2006/07
Cody Eaton* 22 64.7% 119 2004/05
Jamie Smitih 22 64.7% 145 2004/05
Matt Pickrell 22 27 1991/92
Donny Smith 22 27 1987/88
Chase Donovan 21 70.0% 275 2017/18
Kody Kind* 21 67.7% 126 2014/15
Cannon Smith 21 66.7% 126 2013/14
Kody Kind* 21 58.3% 106 2012/13
Kyler Mick* 21 70.0% 138 2012/13
Isaac Kuder 21 ?7? 132 2011/12
Jacob Klein 21 55.3% 220 2008/09
Alberto Contreras 21 ?7? 2005/06
Chris Coffman 21 61.8% 152 1995/96
Chad Johnson 21 80.8% 160 1989/90
Jacob Fleming 20 60.6% 220 2014/15
Dusty Greer 20 64.5% 125 2007/08
Ty Hamilton 20 51.3% 119 2005/06
Jacob Gawith 20 64.5% 145 2000/01
Jeff Mortimer 20 ?7? 189 2000/01
Jamie Rick 20 ?? 1991/92
Troy Ragnoni 20 ?7? 112 1990/91
Rick Scott 20 ?? 171 1990/91
Chad Johnson 20 ?? 1987/88
Charles Johnson 20 85.0% Hwt 1972/73

MHS Longest Win Streaks / Matches

Tate Omli** 54 12/2009 - 2/22/2011
Shaw Drennan 47 2001 - 03
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Minneapolis High School Wrestling Rosters

* Denotes Co-Op Wrestler from Bennington High School
** Denotes Co-Op Wrestler from Ell-Saline High School
() after Name denotes Weight Class

2022/23 Season Duals NCAA  Coaches: Chas Hauck
Record Record Courtney Marsh
8-5 Darcy Riley
No Trny Nick Johnson
BOYS DIVISION

Seniors: Riley Bohl (157)

Juniors: Chase Johnson (106), Zeb Larson (126), Joel Abell (132), Daniel Roth (138)
Braylon Smith (150), Augustus Johns (165)

Sophs: Kamden Richie* (106), Ethan Bohl (144)

Freshmen: Aidan Larson (113), Brayton Peters (120), Brock Murk* (126), Wyatt Griffin (144)

Managers: Macy Cline, Sophie Patterson, Hailey Gilbert, And Ajnoon
GIRLS DIVISION (No Duals in 2022/23)

| Juniors: Gracie Johns (170)

2021/22 Season Duals NCAA  Coaches: Chas Hauck
Record Record Courtney Marsh
3-0 Darcy Riley
2nd in Trny Nick Johnson

Seniors: Josiah Knoll (113), Austin Wolff (152), Brody Murk*(182), Robert McKain,
Gage Carlson (126), Bryce Worlock (285)

Juniors: Riley Bohl

Sophs: Chase Johnson (106), Joel Abell, Braylon Smith (132), Daniel Roth

Freshmen: Ethan Bohl, Keillon Smith, Brayden Gorrell

Managers:

2020/21 Season Duals NCAA  Coaches: Chas Hauck
Record Record Courtney Marsh
7-1 Darcy Riley
No Trny Nick Johnson

Seniors: Adam Reed (126), Keyon Baccus (195)

Juniors: Josiah Knoll, Gage Carlson (120), Dezi Green, Austin Wolff, Robert McKain,
Brody Murk, Chasyn Vogan, Bryce Worlock, David Snider

Sophs: Isaac White, Riley Bohl

Freshmen: Chase Johnson (106), Joel Abell, Zeb Larson, Kirk Heimer, Daniel Roth

Managers:

2019/20 Season Duals NCAA  Coaches: Chas Hauck
Record Record Courtney Marsh
5-2 Darcy Riley
3rd in Trny Nick Johnson
Seniors: Jamison Richie*, Dayton Randall (132), Chase Anderson*
Juniors: Adam Reed (126), Cody Hill, Keyon Baccus (182), David Snider
Sophs: Gage Carlson (106), Robert McKain, Austin Wolff, Chasyn Vogan (160),

Terren Andrews, Bryce Worlock
Freshmen: Riley Bohl, Gary Bowser, Reece Wilson
Managers:  Savannah Alderson, Malory Cramer, Samantha Terrill,
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Brooke McWhorter, Zion Holloway

2018/19 Season Duals NCAA  Coaches: Chas Hauck
Record Record Courtney Marsh
6-2 Darcy Riley
2nd in Trny Nick Johnson
Seniors: Austin Roth (120), Scott Kuder(152), Isaac Richie* (113), Tristin Hauck (138), Layne Wilton* (170)

Tyson Villalpando (182), Chance Korinek (195)

Juniors: Jamison Richie*, Dayton Randall (126), Chase Anderson* (132), Blaine Michaelson*
Sophs: Adam Reed, Cody Hill, Cooper Thompson, Keyon Baccus (182)
Freshmen: Gage Carlson (106), Robert McKain, Desi Green, Chasyn Vogan, Austin Wolff, Brody Murk*
Terren Andrews, David Snider, Bryce Worlock,
Managers:
2017/18 Season Duals NCAA  Coaches: Chas Hauck
Record Record Courtney Marsh
8-1 Darcy Riley
3rd In Trny Nick Johnson
Seniors: D.J. Green(145), Scott Kuder(152), Keagon Williamson(160), Chase Donovan(285)
Juniors: Austin Roth(120), Tristin Hauck(138), Tyson Villalpando(182), Chance Korinek(220), Layne Wilton(170)*
Sophs: Dayton Randall(126), Chase Anderson*(132), Alex Kuder(145), Cooper Thompson(170),
Blaine Michaelson*(195), Michael Prue*(195)
Freshmen: Adam Reed (106), Cody Hill(120), Lizzy Stanley(160), Caleb Woods(160), Keyon Baccus(182)
Managers:  Kaysie Grigg, Auston Carr, McKenzie Cramer
2016/17 Season Duals NCAA  Coaches: Chas Hauck
Record Record Courtney Marsh
6-6 Darcy Riley
DNP in Trny Nick Johnson
Seniors: Austin Constable, Hunter Vogan, Dominic Reed
Juniors: D.J. Green, Scott Kuder, Keagon Williamson, Chase Donovan
Sophs: Austin Roth, Tristin Hauck, Tyson Villalpando, Chance Korinek, Layne Wilton*
Freshmen: Chase Anderson*, Alex Kuder, Cooper Thompson, Blaine Michaelson, Adam Reed
Not Stated: Jadden Stanley*, Nick Harding*, Sean Conklin*
Managers:  Kaysie Grigg, Auston Carr, Gabriella Reed
2015/16 Season Duals NCAA  Coaches: Chas Hauck
Record Record Jerry Mick
12-2 2-0 Darcy Riley
1stin Trny Nick Johnson
Seniors: Kody Kind(132), TJ Ragnoni*(145), Kyler Mick*(160), Logan Robins(285), Troy Daniels
Juniors: Jaxon Metzler, Austin Constable(120), Dominic Reed(170), Andrew Thornton
Sophs: Sean Conklin*(113), DJ Green, Keagon Williamson, Scott Kuder(152), Chase Donovan(220)
Freshmen: [Chance Korinek(195), Tyson Villalpando(182), Sam Plummer(106), Tristin Hauck(126)
Layne Wilton*(138), Austin Roth, Zachary Smith, Tyler Gragg
Unknown: Tyler Andrews, Wyatt Mader, Deema Abdi-Aiimov, Dalton Eberhart, Brad Mick
Manager:  Abby Kindall
2014/15 Season Duals NCAA  Coaches: Chas Hauck
Record Record Jerry Mick
14-2 4-0 Darcy Riley
1st PI. Nick Johnson
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Seniors: Colton Baker(138), Quentin Clark(195), Jake Fleming(220), Tanner Gremmel(285)
Juniors: Kody Kind(126), TJ Ragnoni*(145), John Snyder(152), Kyler Mick*(160), Logan Robins(285)
Sophs: Jaxon Metzler(106), Austin Constable(113), Cannan Smith(138), Mason Mills(152), Dominic Reed(145)
Freshmen: Sean Conklin(106), DJ Green(120), Keagon Williamson(145), Chase Shockey(145),
Scott Kuder(152), Chase Donovan(285)
Managers:  Tristin Hauck, Abby Kindall, Caily Blake, Carlyn Blake

2013/14 Season Duals NCAA  Coaches: Jeff Giles
Record Record Chas Hauck***
13-4 4-1 Jerry Mick
1st PI. Nick Johnson

Seniors: Gideon Root(145), Jacob Griffith(160)
Juniors: Colton Baker(138), Quentin Clark(195), Tanner Gremmel(285)
Sophs: Kody Kind(113), Troy Daniels(126), TJ Ragnoni*(132), Kyler Mick*(152), Logan Robins(285)
Freshmen: Austin Constable(106), Cannan Smith(126), Mason Mills(132), Dominic Reed(138),
Andrew Thornton(138), Luke Scott(182)
Managers:  Kirstyn Hauck, Abby Kindall, Caitlyn Blake, Carlyn Blake
*** Coach Jeff Giles passed away on 2/11/14. Chas Hauck was named the Head Coach at his passing.

2012/13 Season Dual NCAA  Coaches: Jeff Giles
Record Record Chas Hauck
13-5 4-1 Jerry Mick
1stT Nick Johnson

Seniors: Colby Berry(182), Justin Klein(160), Garrett Lott(170), Jacob Stewart(152), Austin Werner(132)

Juniors: Jacob Griffith(152), Gideon Root(120)

Sophs: Colton Baker(126), Quentin Clark(195), Tanner Gremmel(285)

Freshmen: Cody Copple(132lb), Troy Daniels(113), Kody Kind(106), Kyler Mick*(138), T.J. Ragnoni*(126),
Logan Robins(285), Brik Thompson(120)

Managers: Managers: Veronica Campbell, Jaidyn McHenry, Jill Roberg

2011/12 Season Dual NCAA  Coaches: Jeff Giles
Record Record Chas Hauck
7-11 2-3 Jerry Mick

Seniors: Rex Trahan(138), Connor Flegler(285)
Juniors: Luke Eckert(126), Isaac Kuder(132), Justin Klein(152), Garrett Lott(160),

Cobly Berry(170), Hunter Brooks(220)
Sophs: Gideon Root(106), Jacob Griffith(145), Lane Hamm(160), Dakota Baccus(195)
Freshmen: Colton Baker(120), Jordan Sammons(160), Quentin Clark(182), Tanner Gremmel(285)
Managers: Jaidyn McHenry, Jill Roberg, BreAnna Collins

2010/11 Season Dual NCAA  Coaches: Jeff Giles
Record Record Chas Hauck
8-8 2-3 Jerry Mick

Seniors: Jose Arias**(171), Tate Omli**(189), Jacob Snider(285), Alex Colosimo(285)
Juniors: Corey Egger 112), Skylar Constable(119), Rex Trahan(135), Sean Ussrey(145),
Leon Budzhiashvili(171), Connnor Flegler(285)
Sophs: Luke Eckert(125), Isac Kuder(130), Montana Davis(130), Camden Coday(135),
Logan Colton(145), Justin Klein(152), Garrett Lott(160), Coby Berry(160), Jared Winter(189),
Hunter Brooks(285)
Freshmen: Gideon Root(103), Colton Claussen(125), Jacob Griffith(160), Dakota Baccus(215)
Managers: Jaidyn McHenry, Meredith Clark, Jill Roberg
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2009/10 Season Dual NCAA  Coaches: Jeff Giles

Record Record Chas Hauck
11-1 5-0 Jerry Mick
1st PI.

Seniors: John Corman(130), Dillon Hackett(135), Adam Klein(152), Kyler Moody(160),
Nicholas Torres(171), Austin Crosson(215)

Juniors: Steven Brannum(140), Jose Arias**(160), Tate Omli**(189), Jacob Snider(275)

Sophs: Skylar Constable(112), Weston Penn(119), Rex Trahan(125), Sean Ussrey(140),
Collin Trickle(145), Austin Crosson(215), Connor Flegler(275)

Freshmen: Luke Eckert(112), Isaac Kuder(119), Connor Yager(125), Camden Coday(130),
Garrett Lott(145), Justin Klein(152), Colby Barry(152)

Managers: Meredith Clark, Jaidyn McHenry

2008/09 Season Dual NCAA  Coaches: Jeff Giles
Record Record Chas Hauck
10-5 4-1 Jerry Mick

Seniors: Dusty Greer(130), Jacob Klein(189), Andy Griffith(215)

Juniors: John Corman(125), Adam Klein(140), Austin Crosson(160), Nicholas Torres(171)

Sophs: Nathan Reed(103), Tate Omli**(171), Jacob Snider(285)

Freshmen: Skylar Constable(103), Rex Trahan(112), Weston Penn(119), Daryl Simmons(119),
Sean Ussrey(135), Collin Trickle(140), Connor Flegler(285)

Managers:  Analena Simmons, Alisha Griffith

2007/08 Season Dual NCAA  Coaches: Jeff Giles
Record Record Chas Hauck
13-5 4-1 Jerry Mick

Seniors: Beau Cline, Tyler Hamilton(130), Taylor Siemers, Alberto Contreras(152), Cody Eaton*(145)
Juniors: Dusty Greer(125), Jacob Klein(171), Andy Griffith(189), Garrett Breese*(135)

Sophs: Adam Klein(135), Nicholas Torres(160), Drew Smith(171), Dillon Hackett(125)
Freshmen: Nathan Reed(103), Jacob Snider(275), Anyhony Brannum(140)

Unknown: Zac Eaton*(135), Brody Laflin*(112)

Managers:
2006/07 Season Dual NCAA  Coaches: Jeff Giles
Record Record Chas Hauck
8-8 3-2 Jerry Mick

Seniors: Garrett Breen(135), Nickola Jovanovski*(171)

Juniors: Taylor Siemers(112), Tyler Hamilton(130), Cody Eaton*(140), Alberto Contreras(152)

Sophs: Dusty Greer(125), Garrett Breese*(135), Aaron Christensen(160), Jesse Mauk(160), Andy Griffith(189)

Freshmen: John Corman(103), Dillon Hackett(119), Adam Klein(125), Wade Burt*(135), Josh Zamecnik*(140),
Nicholas Torres(145), Austin Crosson(152), Kyler Moody(152), Drew Smith(160)

Managers:  Alisha Griffith, Stephanie Smith, Rose Scarbrough

2005/06 Season Dual NCAA  Coaches: Jeff Giles
Record Record Chas Hauck
7-8 3-2 Matt Pickrell

Seniors: Kody Moody(189), Cory Kiser(275)
Juniors: Garett Breen(135)
Sophs: Taylor Siemers(103), Tyler Hamilton(119), Cody Eaton*(130), Caleb Carson(135),

Aaron Christensen(160), Beau Cline(171), Michael Schweiger(189), Zac Breen(215), Alberto Contreras
Freshmen: Dusty Greer(125), Jacob Klein(160), Cameron Mullen(189), Andy Griffith(189), Tony Hogg(215)
Managers:  Stephanie Smith, Rose Scarbrough, Madi McHenry

54



2004/05 Season Dual NCAA  Coaches: Jeff Giles

Record Record Chas Hauck
8-6 4-1 Tim Hamm
IstT

Seniors: Shane Donovan, Jeff Doering(160), Alex Coffman, Randy Torres, Jace Merry(140),
Jonathan Schmdit(171), Jamie Smith(145)

Juniors: Cory Kiser(275)

Sophs: Garrett Breen

Freshmen: Taylor Siemers(103), Tyler Hamilton(119), Cody Eaton*(130), Caleb Carson(135),
Aaron Christensen(160), Beau Cline(171), Michael Schweiger(189), Zac Breen(215),
Alberto Contreras, Ty Hamilton

Managers:  Stephanie Smith, Rose Scarbrough, Madi McHenry

2003/04 Season Dual NCAA  Coaches: Jeff Giles

Record Record Chas Hauck

15-3 4-1 Tim Hamm
Seniors: Kurt Northrup, Marcus Abell, Josh Rice, Trevor Abell, Anthony Johnson, Jonas Brown
Juniors: Jase Merry, Alex Coffman, Jeff Doering, Jamie Smith, Jonathan Schmidt, Shane Donovan
Sophs: Randy Torres, Tyler DeWitt
Sophs: Cory Kiser, Scott Lutz, Kory House, Scott Lutz

Freshmen: Chris Smith, Garrett Breen, Nathaniel Macy, Josh Rice, Justin Scott
Managers: Elaine Leonard, Emly Stover, Eric Klein

2002/03 Season Dual NCAA  Coaches: Jeff Giles
Record Record Matt Pickrell
12-1 5-0 Chas Hauck
1st

Seniors: Trevor Lambert(125), Travis Noon(171), Chris Kendall(140), Shawn Drennan(145), Bryan Kuder(135), Jake Gawith(160)

Juniors: Josh Rice(112), Trevor Abell(119), Marcus Abell(125), Jonas Brown(130), Kurt Northup(135), Anthony Johnson(215)

Sophs: Tyler DeWitt(125), Jase Merry(135), Jeff Doering(140), Jamie Smith(152), Jesse Nichols(152), Jonathan Schmidt(160),
Alex Coffman(160), Randy Torres(171), Shane Donovan(189), Luis Contreras(275)

Freshmen: Cory Kiser(152),

Managers: Emily Stover, Thea Thompson, Elaine Leonard

2001/02 Season Dual NCAA  Coaches: Jeff Giles
Record Record Matt Pickrell
13-0 5-0 Chas Hauck
1st PI.

Seniors: Cole Chapman(112), Nick Johnson(125), Merlin Kuder(145), Jarrod Merry(152), Seth Atwell(171),
Jeff Mortimer(171), Feras Afani-Ruzek(275), David Kiser
Juniors: Trevor Lambert(125), Chris Kendall(125), Bryan Kuder(125), Shawn Drennan(140), Jake Gawith(145),
Travis Noon(152), Curtis Stephenson(215), Jeremy Kiser
Sophs: Josh Rice(112), Trevor Abell(112), Marcus Abell(112), Jonas Brown(119), Kurt Northup(125), Cale Chapman(152),
Kyle House(152), Anthony Johnson(189), B J Dewey(Hwt), Alex Johnson(Hwt)
Freshmen: Mike Anderson(112), DeWayne Hartzell(119), Jase Merry(119), Jeff Doering(125), Josh Hamilton(125),
Jamie Smith(145), Jesse Nichols(152), Alex Coffman(152), Jon Schmidt(152), Randy Torres(152),
Shane Donovan(160), Andy Atwell(160), Jake Deatherage(171), Luis Contreras(215)
Managers: Elaine Leonard, Thea Thompson, Emily Stover

2000/01 Season Dual NCAA  Coaches: Jeff Giles
Record Record Matt Pickrell

55



12-1 4-1 Chas Hauck

Seniors: John Coker(275), Cade Johnson(152)

Juniors: Nick Johnson(112), Daniel Leech(145), David Kiser(135), Cole Chapman(112), Faras Afani-Ruzik(215),
Seth Atwell(171), Jeff Mortimer(189), Jarrod Merry(160), Josh Merry(135), Jeremy Kiser(119),
Andreas Rebschlaeger(145)

Sophs: Shawn Drennan(135), Trevor Lambert(119), Travis Noon(160), Chris Kindall(130), Matt Davidson(275),
Jake Gawith(145), Curtis Stephenson(215)

Freshmen: Kurt Northrup(119), Josh Rice(112), Trevor Abell(103), Marcus Abell(103), David Dalme(135).
Anthony Johnson(189), Aaron Johnson, Justin Camp(103), Cale Chapman(135)

Managers: Janelle Johnson, Thea Thompson, Emily Stover

1999/2000 Season Dual NCAA  Coaches: Jeff Giles
Record Record Todd Chrisman
10-1 4-1 Matt Pickrell
Seniors: Kevin Kuder, Sean Ryser, Troy Simoneau(189)
Juniors: Cade Johnson, Cory Willoughby
Sophs: Nick Johnson(112), Daniel Leech, David Kiser, Cole Chapman(103), Faras Afani-Ruzik, Steven Brown,

Jeff Mortimer, Jarrod Merry, Josh Merry, Jeremy Kiser, Merlin Kuder
Freshmen: Shawn Drennan(130), Trevor Lambert, Travis Noon, Chris Kindall, Jake Gawith,
Bryan Kuder
Managers: Janelle Johnson, Leah Stover

1998/99 Season Dual NCAA  Coaches: Jeff Giles
Record Record Todd Chrisman
8-4 3-2 Matt Pickrell

Seniors: Adam Aytes, Robert Penn, Justin Ryser, Jared Metzler(160), Cade Rensink

Juniors: Kevin Kuder, Sean Ryser, Troy Simoneau(189), Jeremy Duskin

Sophs: Cade Johnson, Luke Cline

Freshmen: David Kiser, Cole Chapman, Faras Afani-Ruzik, Steven Brown, Jeff Mortimer
Jarrod Merry, Josh Merry, Jeremy Kiser, Merlin Kuder, David Wedel, Mark Pollet,
AlJ. Teal

Managers: Leah Stover, Janelle Johnson

1997/98 Season Dual NCAA  Coaches: Jeff Giles
Record Record Todd Chrisman
11-1 4-1

Seniors: Scott Doering, Josh McLaughlin, Chris Palmer, Steve Kuder(125)

Juniors: Robert Penn, Jared Metzler(160), Cade Rensink, Ray Snively, Brian Jamison,
Adam Aytes(119), CJ Johns
Sophs: Sean Ryser, Troy Simoneau(189), Jeremy Duskin, Shawn Dickerman

Freshmen: Cade Johnson, Luke Cline
Unknown: Justin Lundberg, Levi Dickerman

1996/97 Season Dual NCAA  Coaches: Jeff Giles
Record Record Todd Chrisman
10-2 3-1

Seniors: Cody Parks, Chris Coffman, Courtney Marsh, David Hauck, Monty Smith, Billy Moore

Juniors: Scott Doering, Josh McLaughlin, Chris Palmer, Steve Kuder(125), Jsoh Keizer, Cory Vass,

Sophs: Robert Penn, Jared Metzler(160), Cade Rensink, Ray Snively, Brian Jamison, Adam Aytes,
Justin Ryser, CJ Johns

Freshmen: Sean Ryser, Luke Cline, Jeremy Duskin, Shawn Dickerman

Unknown: Carter Kline
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1995/96 Season Dual NCAA  Coaches: Jeff Giles
Record Record Todd Chrisman
5-3 3-1

Seniors: John Wright, Monti Pickrell, Alex Hamilton, Josh Breeding

Juniors: Cody Parks, Chris Coffman, Courtney Marsh, David Hauck, Monty Smith, Billy Moore
Daylan Wallace, Harvey Henderson, Billy Moore, Dan Pieschl, David Heil

Sophs: Scott Doering, Josh McLaughlin, Chris Palmer, Steve Kuder, Drew Halderson,
Mason McHenry, Charlie Palmer, Cory Vass, Josh Keizer

Freshmen: Jared Metzler(, Adam Aytes, Robert Penn, Dustin Pieschl, Jeremy Drennan, CJ Johns

1994/95 Season Dual NCAA  Coaches: Jeff Giles
Record Record Mike McDaniel
9-2 3-1
Seniors: Mike Carlson, Cale Prater, Rick Hannah, Brent Thornton
Juniors: John Wright, Monti Pickrell, Alex Hamilton, Josh Breeding
Sophs: Cody Parks, Chris Coffman, Courtney Marsh, David Hauck, Monty Smith, Billy Moore

Daylan Wallace, Harvey Henderson, Billy Moore, Dan Pieschl, Kenny Baccus,
Chris Pollet, David Heil
Freshmen:  Scott Doering, Josh McLaughlin, Chris Palmer, Steve Kuder, Drew Halderson,
Mason McHenry, David Cole, Jeremy Milum, Josh Keizer, Cory Vass, Charlie Palmer
Unknown:  Nathan Thompson
Managers:  Andy Stark, Missy Stanley

1993/94 Season Dual NCAA  Coaches: Jeff Giles
Record Record Max Heinrichs
8-5-1 3-1

Seniors: Chas Hauck, Greg Travis
Juniors: Mike Carlson, Cale Prater, Rick Hannah, Jeremy Parks, Charles Rowson
Sophs: Alex Hamilton, Josh Breeding

Freshmen: Cody Parks, Chris Coffman, Courtney Marsh, David Hauck, Monty Smith, Billy Moore
Harvey Henderson, Billy Moore, Dan Pieschl, Kenny Baccus, Andy Stark,
Courtney Marsh, Chris Pollet, David Heil

Unknown: Gabe Berger, Arnon Tidmore, Chad Hauck, Robert Parker

1992/93 Season Dual CKL  Coaches: lJeff Giles
Record Record Max Heinrichs
13-3 4-1
Seniors: Jason Gehrke, Mike Weis, Russell Rowson, JP Metzler, Jesse Prater, Matt Pickrell
Juniors: Chas Hauck, Greg Travis
Sophs: Mike Carlson, Cale Prater, Rick Hannah, Jeremy Parks, Charles Rowson, Steve Ringquist

Freshmen: Alex Hamilton, Josh Breeding, John Wright, Robert Harris, Monti Pickrell
Unknown:  Brian Simmons, Justin Lewis

1991/92 Season Dual CKL  Coaches: lJeff Giles
Record Record Max Heinrichs
12-2 5-0
1st Place
Seniors: Cory Johnson, Jamie Rice. Wade Doering, Jason Doering, Jody Keim
Juniors: Jason Gehrke, Mike Weis, Russell Rowson, JP Metzler, Jesse Prater, Matt Pickrell,

Barry Blake, Brad Thurston, Troy Ragnoni
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Sophs: Chas Hauck, Greg Travis, Jeremy Snively
Freshmen: Mike Carlson, Cale Prater, Rick Hannah, Charles Rowson, Mike Stover
Managers:  Jill Berckefeldt, Katina Sherbert

1990/91 Season Dual CKL  Coaches: lJeff Giles
Record Record Max Heinrichs
9-5 4-1
1st Place
Seniors: Doug Betts, Eric Constable, Rick Scott
Juniors: Cory Johnson, Jamie Rice, Jason Doering, Jody Keim
Sophs: Jason Gehrke, Mike Weis, Russell Rowson, JP Metzler, Jesse Prater, Matt Pickrell,

Barry Blake, Brad Thurston, Troy Ragnoni
Freshmen: Chas Hauck, Greg Travis, Monte Crum, Ronny Robins

1989/90 Season Dual CKL  Coaches: lJeff Giles
Record Record Donny Smith
6-8 3-2
Seniors: Shawn Gibson, Chad Johnson, Anthony Parsons, Aaron Parsons, Billy Nichols
Juniors: Doug Betts, Eric Constable, Rick Scott, Jason Schultz
Sophs: Cory Johnson, Jamie Rice, Jason Doering, Jody Keim, Marc Crum, Wayne Imsdahl

Freshmen: Jason Gehrke, Mike Weis, Russell Rowson, JP Metzler, Jesse Prater, Matt Pickrell,
Barry Blake, Brad Thurston, Troy Ragnoni, Darren Schultz

1988/89 Season Dual CKL  Coaches: Jeff Giles

Record Record John Luce

11-3 4-1
Seniors: Jimmie Dinkie, Tim Hamm, Donny Smith, Darren Stauffer, Marty Twadell
Juniors: Shawn Gibson, Chad Johnson, Anthony Parsons, Aaron Parsons, Billy Nichols
Sophs: Doug Betts, Eric Constable, Rick Scott, Jason Schultz

Freshmen: Cory Johnson, Jamie Rice, Jason Doering, Jody Keim, Marc Crum, Wayne Imsdahl
Unknown: Mike Hancock, John Drouilland

1987/88 Season Dual CKL  Coaches: lJeff Giles
Record Record Max Heinrichs
10-4 4-1
Seniors: Jeff Crowder(132), Jake Schur, Paul Small
Juniors: Jimmie Dinkie(119), Tim Hamm, Donny Smith(167), Darren Stauffer, Marty Twadell
Sophs: Shawn Gibson, Chad Johnson(138), Anthony Parsons, Aaron Parsons, Billy Nichols

Freshmen: Doug Betts(98), Eric Constable(105), Rick Scott, Jason Schultz

1986/87 Season Dual NCAA  Coaches: Jeff Crockett
Record Record
2-7-1 0-3

Seniors: ----
Juniors: Jeff Crowder(132), Jake Schur, Paul Small
Sophs: Jimmie Dinkie(112), Tim Hamm(138), Donny Smith(145), Darren Stauffer, Marty Twadell(105)

Freshmen: Shawn Gibson, Chad Johnson(126), Anthony Parsons(155), Aaron Parsons(145) Billy Nichols
Steve Haley, Terry Kiser(119)
Managers:  Kelita Davis, Tami Palmer

1985/86 Season Dual NCAA  Coaches: Jeff Crockett
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Record Record

5-8 1-1
Seniors: Eric Vass(Hwt), Mike Crowder(126)
Juniors: Jeff Crowder(126), Paul Small(119), Darrell Simpson
Sophs: Jimmie Dinkie(105), Tim Hamm(145), Donny Smith(138), Marty Twadell(98)
Shane Campbell, Terry Kiser(112)
Freshmen: Mike Bailey, Chad Cantor(155)
Unknown:  Greg Brumbaugh, John Trusty, Bill Gibson
1984/85 Season Dual NCAA  Coaches: Jeff Crockett
Record Record
Seniors: Terry Keating, Stacey Palmer
Juniors: Eric Vass, Mike Crowder, Tim Paige
Sophs: Jeff Crowder), Rod Haley
Freshmen:  Paul Small
Staticizers: Jacque Plunkett, Sheree Hensely
1983/84 Season Dual NCAA  Coaches: Jeff Crockett
Record Record
1-4 0-1
Seniors: Marty Dulohery(145), Bill Luthi(132)
Juniors: Stacey Palmer(126), Terry Keating(112)
Sophs: Mike Crowder(119), Tim Paige(167), Eric Vass(185), Kevin Ross(132), Mark Fruits(138)
Freshmen: Russ Morton(155), Glenn Davis(126)
1982/83 Season Dual NCAA  Coach: Gene Harris
Record Record
1-5 1-3
Seniors: Garron Woodruff(112), Mike Johnson(155), Jeff Parrish(138), Jerry White(119),
Richard Boucek(185), Bobby Philbrick(105), Robert Frazier(Hwt), Jeff Parrish(138)
Juniors: Marty Dulohery(126), Bill Luthi(130), John Boucek(185)
Sophs: Terry Keating(112), Stacey Palmer(126), Karl Kidd
Freshmen: Mike Crowder(119), Mark Fruits(145), Tim Paige(155), Eric Miller(Hwt)
Managers: Ed Bednarz, Robert Ames
1981/82 Season Dual NCAA  Coach: Gene Harris
Record Record
6-4 4-1
Seniors: Todd Chrisman, Eldon Clark, Brad Gridley, Karl Leech, Marty Meyer, Daryl Smith,
Pat Walmsley
Juniors: Richard Boucek, Mike Cobbs, Bob Philbrick, Jerry White
Sophs: John Boucek, Marty Dulohery, Bill Luthi
Freshmen: Stacey Palmer
Manager:  Ed Bednarz
1980/81 Season Dual NCAA  Coach: Mick Cragi
Record Record
5-4 3-1
Seniors: Craig Heald(105), David Ayers, Ken Hoge(112), Joe Klein(132), Roger Reinhart(Hwt),

Marc Shea(119), Shane Hamm(155), Johnnie Goddard(145)
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Juniors: Eldon Clark(185), Brad Gridley(138), Karl Leech(126), Daryl Smith(138),
Pat Walmsley(132), Dewey Simpson(167)

Sophs: Richard Boucek(167), Mike Cobbs(119), Bob Philbrick(98), Jerry White(119)
Joe Allen(155)

Freshmen: Marty Dulohery(112), Bill Luthi(126), Mark Smith(98), Marving Smith(98)
Shawn Taylor(119)

Unknown:  Rick Taylor(Hwt)

Manager: Ed Bednarz, Pat Simmons

1979/80 Season Dual NCAA  Coach: Mick Crag
Record Record
7-6 2-2

Seniors: Terry Watts(138), Brent Kindall(132), Lorin Gawith(185), Mike Pieschl(155)
Juniors: Craig Heald(112), David Ayers, Ken Hoge(105), Joe Klein(126), Roger Reinhart(Hwt),
Marc Shea(119), Bobby Philbrick(98), Shane Hamm(155), Johnnie Goddard(145)
Sophs: Eldon Clark(167), Brad Gridley(138), Karl Leech(119), Daryl Smith(138),
Pat Walmsley(132), Dewey Simpson(167), Gordan Barr(185)
Freshmen: Joe Allen(138)
Manager:  Dave Wiggins

1978/79 Season Dual NCAA  Coach: Alan Sersland
Record Record
6-2 1-1
Seniors: Jeff Lott, Karmon Kindall, Dana Meyer, Kevin Blochlinger, Chris Lott, Kolin Campbell,

Jerry Bretton, Larry Fischer

Juniors: Terry Watts, Brent Kindall, Lorin Gawith, Mike Pieschl, Larry Goddard

Sophs: Craig Heald, David Ayers, Ken Hoge, Roger Reinhart, Marc Shea, Shane Hamm,
Johnnie Goddard, Scott Allen

Freshmen: Eldon Clark, Brad Gridley, Karl Leech, Pat Walmsley, Dewey Simpson,
Gordan Barr

1977/78 Season Dual NCAA  Coach: Alan Sersland
Record Record
9-2 4-0
1st Place

Seniors: Dave Lott(112), Randy Kiser(126), Dave Dulohery(105), Darrell Hudson(Hwt), Mike Krone.
Scott Dulohery, Dave Teeter
Juniors: Jeff Lott(98), Karmon Kindall(185), Dana Meyer(105), Kevin Blochlinger, Chris Lott, Kolin Campbell,
Jerry Bretton, Larry Fischer, Jeff Marrs, Lance Johnson, Ron Klein, Mike Hrabe, Keith Luther
Jeff Comfort, Bob Taylor
Sophs: Brent Kindall(105), Lorin Gawith, Mike Pieschl(112), Larry Goddard, Terry Watts(112)
Craig Heald, David Ayers, Ken Hoge, Joe Klein(126), Roger Reinhart, Loren Gawith, Alan Dickerman
Freshmen: Marc Shea, Shane Hamm, John Goddard, Scott Allen, Lance Dickerman, Dan Johnson,
Gerald Riedel, Davie Wiggins
Unknown: Dave Barr, Mark Wonderson

1976/77 Season Dual NCAA  Coach: Alan Sersland
Record Record
8-2 3-1
Seniors: Kevin Cline, Mitch Comfort, Mark Fox, Sheldon Frain, Steve Gridley, Jerry Johnson,

Kevin Kibler, Mark Lott, Vaughn Meyers, Wilbur Noon, Mark Parrish, Mike Saunders, Carlin Zuker
Juniors: Larry Drake, Scott Dulohery, Darrell Hardesty, Kevin King, Randy Kiser, Mike Krone, Dave Lott,
Dave Teeter
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Sophs: Mike Atchinson, Kevin Blochlinger, Jerry Bretton, Kolin Campbell, Mike Hrabe, Karmon Kindall,
Ron Klein, Chris Lott, Jeff Lott, Keith Luther, Ray McDuffee, Jeff Marrs, Dana Meyers, Ken Thomas
Freshmen: Larry Goddard, Alan Dickerman, Dana Dulohery, Brent Kindall, Jon Nugent, Mike Pieschl,
Steve Ryan, Terry Watts
Managers: Managers; Russell Wedel, John Hudson, Lance Johnson; Stats - Vicki Lott, Linda Copple

1975/76 Season Dual NCAA  Coach: Dick Tatro
Record Record
6-3 2-2

Seniors: Frank Burroughs, Mike Goff(155), Craig McHenry, John Marrs(155), Kyle Harder, Mike Gawith,
Greg Martin, Mike Felton, Ed Watts
Juniors: Eric Adee, Kevin Cline, Mitch Comfort, Sheldon Frain(119), Mark Fox, Steve Gridley, Jerry Johnson(138),

Sophs: Mark Atchinson, Larry Drake, Jerry Lyne, Randy Kiser, Mike Krone, Dave Lott, Mike Rabb
Freshmen: Freshmen: Kevin Blochlinger, Mike Hrabe, Karmon Kindall, Chris Lott, Jeff Lott, Dana Meyer, Phil Morris
Managers: Managers: D Perry, Wayne Lott, M Gawith, Paul Bronson

1974/75 Season Dual NCAA  Coach: Dick Tatro
Record Record
4-3 1-3

Seniors: Howard Coatney(185), Paul Drummond(HW), Steve Hauck(119), Brian Kindall(155), Steve Lott(112),
Steve Lott(112), Jerry Schmidt(126)

Juniors: Mike Gawith, Mlke Goff, Craig McHenry(126), Phil Pieschl(155), Karl Stanley(167)

Sophs: Frank Burrough(145), Sheldon Frain(105), Steve Gridley(105), Jerry Johnson(138), Mark Lott(98),
Vaughn Meyer(105), Mark Parrish(145), Mike Saunders(126), Carlin Zuker(HW), Kevin Kibler

Freshmen: Mark Atchinson, Ken Boyer, Mike Krone, Dave Lott(98), John Marrs

1973/74 Season Dual NCAA  Coach: Dick Tatro
Record Record
3-4 0-3

Seniors: Lonnie Parker(185), Charlie Johnson(HW),

Juniors: Perry Becker(138), Steve Hauck(119), Billy Honse(167), Brian Kindall(145), Steve Lott(105),
Jerry Milum(132), Phil Pieschl(155), Jerry Schmidt(126), Kirk Wallace

Sophs: Mike Gawith(132), Mike Goff(132 Ib),Craig McHenry(119), Karl Stanley

Freshmen: Truett Bateman(113), Darrel Brown(98), Mark Fox(126), Sheldon Frain(105), Steve Gridley(98),
Leonard Hass(112), Jerry Johnson(132), Mike Lott(98), Vaughn Meyer(98), Wilburn Noon(112),
Mike Saunders(132)

1972/73 Season Dual NCAA  Coach: Dick Tatro
Record Record
1-7 0-4

Seniors: Robert Bailey(145), Doug Bray(119), Jeff McHenry(145), Monte Saunders(138), Dana Windhorst(132),

Jerry Goure(HWT)
Juniors: Phil Ballou(145), Charlie Johnson(HWT), Lonnie Parker(185), Steve Weis(98), Ted Gonzales(167)
Sophs: Howard Coatney(167), Steve Hauck, Brian Kindall(138), Phil Pieschl(138), Greg Martin(155)

Freshmen: Craig McHenry(98), Jerry Schmidt(112), Rick Montgomery(112), Kirk Wallace(112), Chris Carlson(119),
Perry Becker(126), Jerry Milum(126), Mike Gawith(126), Frank Burrough(132), Mike Goff(132)

1971/72 Season Dual NCAA  Coach: Dick Tatro
Record Record
2-5 0-4
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Kevin Kibler(132), Tim Kiser, Mark Lott(98), Vaughn Meyer, Mark Parrish(145), Mike Saunders, Carlin Zuker(HW)



Seniors: Tom Corman(126), Brett Prochaska(132), Jon Campbell(138), Russell VanMeter(155)
Juniors: Doug Bray(112), Jeff McHenry(132), Dana Windhorst(138), Robert Bailey(145),
Glenn Berckfeldt(167), Carlos Gadd(145), Monte Saunders(145), Roger Scoggan(145), Jerry Goure (HWT)

Sophs: Steve Weis(98), Chris Carlson(119), John Abecrombie(126), Lonnie Parker(185), Charlie Johnson (HWT)
Freshmen: Steve Lott(98), Steve Hauck(105), Richard Scoggan(119), Jerry Milum(126), Phil Pieschl(138), Jim Srna(185)
1970/71 Season Dual NCAA  Coach: Dick Tatro

Record Record

0-7 0-0

Seniors: Jim Hamilton(167)
Juniors: Jon Campbell(145), Robert Keller(185), Brett Prochaska(126), Russell VanMeter(155)
Sophs: Robert Bailey(132), Doug Bray(112), Jerry Goure(HWT), Jeff McHenry(119), Dana Windhorst(138)

Freshmen: Leon Bussart(105), Charlie "Chuck" Johnson(HWT), Lonnie Parker(185), Glenn Berckfeldt, Larry Smith(126)

1969/70 Season Dual NCAA  Coach: Ron Knock
Record Record
1-5 0-0

Seniors: Bud Davis(175), Orville Clinton(165), Bill Milum(155), James Swagerty(123)
Juniors:  -----

Sophs: Jon Campbell(137), Russell VanMeter(145)

Freshmen: Robert Bailey(123), Steve Gawith(130), Jerry Goure(HWT), Jeff McHenry(107)
Manager:  Bill Mondt
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